
PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS.

UNITED STATES.

The Second General international Sainitary Convention ofthe American
Republics.

This convention will be held in Santiago de Chile in March or April,
1905. The exact date will be announced in the Septenmber Bulletin of
the Bureau of the American Republics.
The first convention was held in Washington on December 2, 1902,

and before adjournment it was agreed that the next meeting should be
held in Santiago de Chile in March, 1904.
During the summer of 1903 yellow fever prevailed upon the Texas-

Mexican border of the United States and at various points in Mexico,
demanding upon the part of the sanitary authorities of the United
States and of the Republic of Mexico vigorous repressive measures dur-
ing that summer and fall and much vigilance during the earlv spring
of 1904 to prevent a recurrence.

It was impossible, therefore, for representatives of the public
health authorities of the United States and of the Republic of Mexico
to absent themselves from their respective fields of duty for the
length of time necessary to proceed to Santiago de Chile and return.
By and with the unanimous consent of the International Sanitary
Bureau, therefore, it was decided to postpone the convention for one
year.

It should be stated here that this convention is quite distinct from
any other international medical congress. It is official in character,
and is to be held in accordance with resolutions adopted by the second
international conference of the American States, held in the City of
Mexico, October, 1901, to January, 1902, the said resolutions for-
mulating an international sanitary policy.

Active preparations are being made in the United States to insure
a full representation, and it is expected that the nieeting in Santiago
de Chile will be of great interest.

128 1711



August 26,1904 1712

[Reports to the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service.]

Summary of work in Chinatown, San Francisco, for the week eded
Augumt 20, 1904.

The following is received from Passed Assistant Surgeon Blue,
under date of August 22:

Week ended August 2o.
Buildings reinspected ...................................................... 272
Rooms ....................................... . ......... ... 2,022
Persons inspected ..........................................2............... 2,661
Sick- 19
Sick prescribed for at Oriental Dispensary ........ 13
Dead examined ........... -..................... ... 6
Necropsies ........................................................... 2
Rats examined bacteriologically ............................................ 34
Number showing pest infection -- 0
Places limed and disinfected -241
Times streets swept ....................................................... 3
Sewers flushed ......... --.... ------ --- 13
Blocks covered with Danyz virus ----------------------------------------- 8
Notices sent to abate plumbing nuisance ................................... 9
Abated .......................................................... 8
Undergoing abatement --------------------------------------------------- 9
Total number plumbing inspections- 1..................6................. ..116

[Piansactions on account of 8mall:poxc in northern iWaine, Canadian
border.

Report of sanitary work in the ifadawaska regson.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Hammond reports, through Surgeon

Mclntosih, as follows:
Week ended August 13, 1904: Number cases smallpox under super-

vision, 14; previously reported, 14; new cases, 0; houses under quar-
antine, 3; persons vaccinated, 0; miles of territory covered, 60.

Transactious on account of yellow fever at Laredo, [Yex.-Fever in
vicinity of San Diego.

Acting Assistant Surgeon MacGregor reports, through Passed
Assistant Surgeon Richardson, as follows:

SAN DIEGO, TEX., Augumt 9, 1904.
One new case of fever, seen to-day-a child, age 3 years, sick seven

days, was brought in from a ranch 12 miles from here. Two other
children have been sick with the same fever; one, age 9, died after 18
days' sickness-the other, age 7, is now sick at the ranch. I shall
visit the one bere to-morrow morning and send you specimen of blood.
Some cases are still prevailing at Alice; no cases that 1 am cognizant

of at either Hebbronville or Realitos.
It has been very warm and raining in San Diego and vicinity.

Conditions at San Diego-Case offever.

SAN DIEGO, TEX., Aug?ust 16, 1904.
Conditions are improving fairly in San Diego. One case of spinal

meningitis, a child aged 13, brought from the vicinity of Benavides,
died here last night.



I saw 1 new case of fever this morning, a Mexican, aged 34, sick
with continued fever for 10 days. I shall see him again to-day.

Conditions at Corpus Christim-Malarial fever.

CORPUS CHRISTI, TEX., Auqust 12, 1904.
I arrived in Corpus Christi on the 10th instant. I find that the city

authorities are not doing anything to keep up the mosquito campaign,
and mosquitoes are abundant.

Yesterday I saw a case of malarial fever, age 4 months, which had
arrived from Brownsville August 1, taken sick with chill, fever fol-
lowing on the 8th, since which time the symptoms are clearly malarial,
controlled bv quinine; temperature 1050 on the 11th and 1000 on the
12th.
One case arrived here last night from Zarita, on the Brownsville

railroad, an engineer, aged 28. He was taken with a severe chill on
August 10; pain in the back and whole body; severe headache, vomit-
ing dark, coffee-colored fluid. These symptoms continued until to-day.
Temperature, August 11, in the evening, 105.50; has had sponging
all day with cold water; temperature this evening, 990; feels better;
tongue, whitish coat, flaccid, not pointed; pulse. 84; eyes, yellowing
and congested; skin, yellow; urine, dark, but mixed with feces; was
unable to get sample for examination; the case looks like one of per-
nicious malaria.

Physicians report a number of cases lately that are usually taken
with chills, fever, and aching of limbs and back, some cases lasting
three or four days, others for as long as two or three weeks.

Cases seen are similar to those that were investigated in Alice and
vicinity.

I shall return to San Diego August 13.

Irmproved eonditions at Alice.

AUGUST 17, 1904.
I visited Alice yesterday, and from information furnished by the

local physicians I am led to believe that the town is in better condi-
tion with regard to sickness and from a sanitarv standpoint.

In Corpus Christi I find that there are still manv cases of malarial
fever and continued fever. The case from Kingville is better; I
examined urine and found no albumin, but considerable bile pigments.
It is evidently the pernicious type.
The citizens, in ividually, are doing some antimosquito work, but

the city has not so far done anything.
I shall return to San Diego to-morrow morning.

Inspection ofranches- Conditions at Brownsville.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Cock reports, through Passed Assistant
Surgeon Richardson, as follows:

BROWNSVILLE, TEX., August 9, 1904.
Since leaving Hidalgo I have inspected the Closner ranch, an irri-

gated plantation devoted to sugar cane, bananas, and alfalfa, with a
population of 200. Some malarial fever is prevalent, and mosquitoes
are abundant.

1713 August 26, 190



August 26, 1904

We have also inspected towns and ranches as follows:
The Blanco ranch, population 100-no sickness; Valles, population

200; Toluca, population 200; Rosario, 7a; Relampago, 60; Zacatal, 50;
Ebony, 300; Santa Maria, 200; Las Rosias, 100; Villa Nueva, 300.
There was no suspicious or serious illness at any of these points, but
mosquitoes were prevalent everywhere.
The following work has been accomplished in Brownsville to date:
Inspected, 178 houses; oiled, 17 cisterns and 82 barrels. I have had

circulars distributed to every house.
I am of the opinion that there are not 20 premises here that do not

breed mosquitoes, either in barrels or in cisterns.
Physicians here claim that at present there exist quite a number of

cases of typhoid and malaria. Many reliable citizens inform me that
there is more fever at the present time than at any one period for
several years past.
Owing to the recent campaign against mosquitoes, made by Major

Cooke, of Fort Brown, the barracks are almost free from the pest.
The mayor of the city and such members of the council as I have

been able to meet assure me hearty cooperation and continuance of
the work started. They desire to pass the ordinance advised by the
Bureau.
The death from fever, on the 3d or 4th instant, referred to in my

telegram of to-dav, was a Mexican, age 38, who had been on this side
only a few days when he fell ill, and died on the sixth or seventh day,
refusing to see a doctor. I will fumigate the neighborhood to-morrow.

Inspection qfRio Grande City-Antinmosquito wvork.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Dashiell reports, through Passed Assist-

ant Surgeon Richardson, as follows:
lnspection of this town, by a deputy sheriff, during the week ended

August 12, 1904.
Premises inspected, 345; barrels inspected, 469 (of which 24 con-

tained wigglers, and were oiled); cisterns inspected, 12 (of which 3
were screened or provided with pump, the balance well oiled).
During the week ended August 13, 1904, 71 persons crossed by

ferry at this point, from the Mexican side of the river, including 2
workmen from the railroad construction camp. As reported pre-
viously, the laborers are not crossing here in great numbers for fear
of being held up.

In the last week 1 have fumigated with sulphur 6 premises, contain-
ing 57 rooms. There were 4 cisterns on these premises.

I should like to be informed as to the present location of the track-
laying gang of the Monterey-Matamoros extension of the National
Mexican Railway, so that I may be able to trace the movements of the
laborers that cross to this side.

Antimos8uito ordinances passed at Brownsville and liatanras.
The following is received from Passed Assistant Surgeon Richard-

son, under date of August 17:
Acting Assistant Surgeon Cock reports from Brownsville that that

cit.v and the Mexican city of Matamoras have passed antimosquito
ordinances similar to the ordinance in force in Laredo, Tex.

1714



1715 August 26, 1904

Reportfrom San Antonio.

SAN ANTONIO, TEX., August 17, 1904.
WYMAN, Washi>ngton:
Returned to San Antonio this afternoon.

PURNELL.

Summary of work at Laredo and New Laredo.

The following is received from Passed Assistant Surgeon Richard-
son, under date of August 22:
During week ended August 20 fumigated Laredo; 2 cisterns and 34

houses, containing 150 rooms; inspected 7,373 premises and oiled
1,662 water containers; light rainfall; maximum temperature 1010.
Cock and force at Brownsville; MacGregor inspecting along line of
Texas-Mexican railway. New Laredo reports 1,504 domiciliary visits,
215 water containers emptied, 94 containers oiled, and 27 premises
stanitated for period 12th to 20th.

INSPECTION SERVICE, MEXICAN BORDER.

Inspection at Nogales, Ariz.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Gustetter reports as follows: Week ended
August 13,1904. Passengers inspected, 167; immigrants inspected, 52;
immigrants deported, 7.

Inspection at Eagle Pass, Tear.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Hume reports as follows:

Week
ended

August 13.

Persons inspected .......................................................................... 245
Persons held ...........................................................................O0
Pullman cars fumigated . ................................................................... 7

Bags Pullman linen fumigated, 20.
Inspected on footbridge, 3,155 persons. Returned by State quaran-

tine officer-by train, 6; by bridge, 21.

Insqection at El Paso, Tex.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Alexander reports as follows for the
week ended August 13, 1904:
Mexican Central passengers inspected, 221; Austrian Princess and

crew (special Pullman) inspected, 14; Mexican immigrants inspected,
59; inspection of certificate of cause of death of corpse transferred into
United States, 1; fumigation of cattle hides imported into the United
States, 600; disinfection of soiled linen imported for laundry work, 412
pieces; vacination of children of immigrants, 2; inspection of Syrians, 2.



August. 26, 1904

Inspection at Laredo, Tex.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Hamilton reports, through Passed Assist-

ant Surgeon Richardson, as follows:
Week ended August 13, 1904. Passenger trains entering from

Mexico inspected, 14; persons on trains entered from Mexico
inspected, 399; immigrants on trains entered from Mexico inspected,
68; immigrants vaccinated upon entry, 5; Pullman coaches disin-
fected, 14; persons detained for reason of not complying with State
regulations, 27; persons inspected and entered via international foot-
bridge, 3,164; persons presenting at international footbridge refused
entry, 40.

Statistical reports of States and cities of the United States-Yearly
and monthly.

CALIFORNIA-Los Angeles. -Month of July, 1904. Estimated popu-
lation, 160,000. Total number of deaths, 207, including diphtheria 4,
enteric fever 1, whooping cough 2, and 40 from tuberculosis.

Oakland.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population, 83,000.
Total number of deaths, 83, including diphtheria 1, enteric fever 2,
and 9 from tuberculosis.
COLORADO- Colorado Syrinqs.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated

population, 30,000. Total number of deaths, 43, including 22 from
tuberculosis.
INDIANA-Evansville.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated popula-

tion, 70,000. Total number of deaths, 100, including enteric fever 1,
whooping cough 1, and 8 from tuberculosis.
LoUISIANA-2Vew Orleans.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated

population, 317,000; white, 233,000; colored, 84,000. Total number
of deaths, 514; white 315, colored 199, including enteric fever 11,
and 89 from tuberculosis.
MARYLAND-Baltinore.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated popu-

lation, 541,000; wbite, 457,000; colored, 84,000. Total number of
deaths, 1,071; white 812, colored 259, including diphtheria 8, enteric
fever 15, measles 1, scarlet fever 9, and 120 from tuberculosis.
MASSACHUSErTs-Holyoke.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated pop-

ulation, 50,538. Total number of deaths, 88, including diphtheria 1,
whooping cough 1, and 11 from phthisis pulmonalis.

Worcester.-Month of June, 1904. Estimated population, 127,286.
Total number of deaths, 155, including whooping cough 2, and 15 from
tuberculosis.
Month of July, 1904. Total number of deaths, 148, including diph-

theria 1, enteric fever 1, measles 1, scarlet fever 1, whooping cough 2,
and 18 from tuberculosis.
MICMGAN.-Reports to the Sttate board of health, Lansing, for the

week ended August 13, 1904, from 92 observers, indicate that smallpox,

1716



scarlet fever and diphtheria were more than usually prevalent, and
bronchitis, cholera morbus, cholera infantum, dysentery, intermittent
fever, enteric fever, remittent fever, whooping cough, measles and
pneumonia were less than usually prevalent.

Meningitis was reported present at 2, pneumonia at 9, whooping
cough at 11, measles at 21, diphtheria at 28, scarlet fever at 39, small-
pox at 67, enteric fever at 72, and phthisis pulmonalis at 278 places.
MINNESOTA- Winona.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,

23,000. Total number of deaths, 12, including 3 from tuberculosis.
NEW YORK-Bu#falo.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated popula-

tion, 380,000. Total number of deaths, 541, including diphtheria 7,
enteric fever 12, measles 5, whooping cough 1, and 47 from tuber-
culosis.
OHIO-Columbus.-Month of July, 1904. Census population,

125,560. Total number of deaths, 149, including enteric fever 4, and
18 fromi tuberculosis.
OREGON-Portland.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,

125,000. Total number of deaths, 91, including diphtheria 3, enteric
fever 2, and 13 from phthisis pulmonalis.
PENNSYLVANIA-Dufrn(ore.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated pop-

ulation, 15,000. Total number of deaths, 18, including diphtheria 1,
and 1 from tuberculosis.
RHODE ISLAND-N-ewport.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated pop-

ulation, 28,000. Total nunmber of deaths, 25, including 2 from
tuberculosis.
TENNESSEE- Chctttanooga.-Month of Mav, 1904. Estimated pop-

ulation, 40,000; white, 27,000; colored, 13,000. Total numnber of
deaths, 31; white, 15; colored, 16, including 2 from tuberculosis.
Months of June and July, 1904. Total number of deaths, 80; white,

43; colored, 37; including measles 1, whooping cough 1, and 4 from
tuberculosis.
TEXAs-laredo.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,

15,000. Total number of deaths, 26, including 7 from tuberculosis.
UTAH-Salt Lake City.-Month of July, 1904. Census population,

53,531. Total number of deaths, 59, including diphtheria 1, and 3
from tuberculosis.
WASHINGTON-TaJcoma.-Month of Julv, 1904. Estimated popula-

tion, 65,000. Total number of deaths, 45, including diphtheria 2,
whooping cough 2, and 1 from phthisis pulnmonalis.

1717 August 26, 1904



August 26, 1904 1718

Report of immigration at Baltimore.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,
Baltimore, August 13, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at thisport during the week ended August 1, 1904;
also names of vessels and portsfrom wlich they came.

Date | Vessel. Where from. Number of
arrival. Vel hr smaliens.

Aug. 8 Joseph Di Giorgio . ............... Port Antonio .......................... 2
11 Brandenburg .................. Bremen.494
12 Carradale ........... .......... Hamburg. 1
12 Hannover..... ..... Bremen..... 2

Total ......................................................... 499

LOUIS T. WEIS, Commssioner.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER,
Baltimore, Md., August 20, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at this port during the week ended August 20,
1904; also names of vessels and ports from which they came.

Date of VlWeefo.Number of
arrival. Vessel. Where from. aliens.

Aug. 16 Hannover ..................... Brem1en............................... 1
19 Ocean ........ ............. Shields ................................ 1

Total .............................2......................................... 2

LouIs T. WEiS, Comnmissoner.

Report of immigrati?n at Boston.
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,

Boston, Mans., August 15, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at this port during the week ended August 18,
1904; also names of vessels and portsfrom which they came.

Date of Vesel. Where from. Number of
arrival. aliens.

Aug. 7 Admiral Sampson .................... Port Morant............................. 5
8 Hindoo ............................. Hull ....................... .......... 3
8 Corean ............................... Glasgow................................. 34
8 Winifredian ......................... Liverpool.: 7
9 Lillie ...................... ....... Porto Plata.10

9 Baker .Port Limon. 3
11 Admiral Dewey .Port Morant.1
11 Saxonia .............................. Liverpool .1,238

Total. ........................................... 1,301

GEORGE B. BILLINGS, Commisioner.



1719 August 26, 1904

Report of immigration at Key West, Fla.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,
Key West, Fla., August 15, 1904.

Report of arrivals of alien steerage passenger.s at Key W'est during the week ended August
13, 1904.

Date of Number of
arrival. Vessel. Where from. aliens.

Aug. 8 Martinique ............... Habana, Cuba......................... 4
9 Mascotte .......d..o..... ..... ......... .do ........................... 15

11 Miami ....................do ................. .......... 33
12 Dr. Lykes ................ .... Cardenas, Cuba.10
12 Martinique ......... Habania, Cuba. 3
13 Mascotte ........................... ..|.do.53

Total ......... .......... .... 118

JULIUS O¶rro,
Immigrant Inspector in Charge.

Report of immigration at Philadel7phia.

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF IMMIGRATION,
Philadelphia, August 20, 1904.

Number of alien immigrants who arrived at this port during the week ended August 20, 1904;
also names of vessels and portsfrom wihich they came.

Date of Vesel. Where from. Number of
arrival. Valiens.

Aug. 14 Friesland ............ ..Liverpool and Queenstown 341
17 Rhynland .............................. Antwerp .............................. 85

Total . ......................................... 426

J. L. HUGHES, Acting Commissioner.

Inspection of immigrants.

MONTHLY.

Number Number
Place. Month. of immi- of immi-

grants grants
passed. rejected.

Iloilo, P. I .......................................................
Jolo, P. I .........................

Mayaguez, P. R.......................................................
Ponce, P.R ......................................................
San Juan, P.R .......................................................

June ......
March.....
April ......
May .......
June ......
July ....
.....do
.....do

18
8
1X
31
22
18
27
87

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0



Report from national quarantine

Name of station.

UNITED STATrS:
Alexandria, Va ............
Beaufort, N. C ..............
Biscayne Bay, Fla..........

Bocagrande, Fla.-
Punta Gorda...........
Puntarasa ..............

Brunswick, Ga .............

Week
ended-

Au. 2
.... o.
Aug. I

AUg. 2
.... .

Aug. I

Name of vesel. Date o
arrival

.P...n.... .Soar...C...A.u.g... .1....

Por.bkn..SoresCosa .Aug. 11

if

Br. schr. Theta. . . . Aug. 12
Cape Charles, Va . Aug. 20 ....................... ..........

Cape Fear. N. C.... Aug. 13 Swed. bk. Trientalis.... Aug. 11

Cedar Key, Fla.............
Columbia River, Oreg......

Cumberland Sound, Fla ...

Delaware Breakwater
Quarantine, Lewes, Del.

Eastport, Me ...............
Eureka, Cal ................
Grays Harbor. Wash .......
Gulf Quarantine, Ship Is-
land, Miss.

Key West, Fla..............
Los Angeles, Cal ...........
Newbern,N.C .............

Nome, Alaska..............
Panama, Panama ........
Pascagoula, Miss...........
Perth Amboy, N. J .........
Port Angeles, Wash........
Portland, Me...............
Port Townsend, Wash......

Aug. 2
Aug.
Aug. 11
Aug. 24

Aug. 1t

Aug.
Aug. I,

....do..

do..
Aug 6
....a;o ..
Aug. 13
Aug. 6
....do0..
Aug. 13

Reedy Island, Del .......... ....do...

St. Georges Sound, Fla.-
East Pass ................. Aug. 4

Aug. II

West Pass ................ Aug. 13
St. Johns River, Fla ........ .... do .

San Diego, Cal . do ...

San Francisco, Cal .do...

San Pedro, Cal... Aug. 6
Santa Barbara, ....o
Santa Rosa. Fla .......... Aug. 14

Savannah,Ga.............Aug. 13

I.

*.- I I- - .1..

Port of departul

..................

..................:

Pernambuco vi
Barbados.

Paramaribo ..
..................

Cape Town .....

Schr. Brazos .......... Aug. 6Veraruz.

Schr. Henrietta J. Powell.
...........................

..................... ................... ..

...........................

...........................

... ........................

...........................

Swed. ss. Svealand ........
...........................

I..........................
I..........................

Aug-. 9
.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

.........

Aug. 7
..........

.........

..........

.............. G.... ~~~~~~i....................................

............................ ............ .....

........................... ........................

It. bk. Georgia Valentine Aug. 9

Am.sch.LavindaM.Snowa Aug. 4

Swed. bk. Trientalls a .... Aug. 5

......do ......

...................

...................

...................I

...................

...................

...................

...................

Tampico.........
...................
...................
...................

....................

....................
Habana .........

Puerto Plata.....

Cape Town.......

Br. bktn. Rescue ......... I Aug. 9 |Habana

re.

. . .

. . .

. . .

...

. . .

ia

. .

,. .

.. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

. .

::
. .

.

Sitka, Alaska .......... Aug. 6. . - -.---
South Atlanticquarantine, Aug. 13 .................. .......... ....*...............
Blackbeard Island, Ga.

-
I

Southbend, Wash .......... ....do ... .............. ......... ...... .

Tampa Bay, Fla .......... . do... ............ . ..I

Washington, N. C ............do ... ............ ......... .........

HAWAII:
..............o......

Honolulu ......Aug.......... 6. ..................................

Kahululi .... .. do . ............... !.
Kihei .. ...do ... ... .......... ...........

Koloa ..... July 30 ............................ ..

I.ahaina ...... Aug. 6 ...........................

Mahukona ...... July 30 ...... .. . .

a Previously reported,

August 26, 1904 1720

I

1
2
3

4
5
6

7
6

9
10

11

12

13
14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21
22

23
24
25
26

27

28

29
30

31
32

3
34
35

36

37
38

39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48

-

.0

I10

i"

0
6
3
D

3

3
I

. ..

............................

............................

............................

........................... 1: ...:..... ..................

........................... ... ..... ..................

...........................i.......... ..................

.......................................................

............................ .......... ...................

............................ .......... ...................

............................ .......... ...................

............................ .......... ...................



and in8pection stations.

Destination.

1 ....................
2 ...................
3 ....................

Treatment of vessel, pas Date of

seDgers, and cargo. udepar-
ture.

Remarks.
Vessels

,inspected
i and
passed.

. ............................. .......... No transactions.
.............................. ...........No report ......................l

. ............................. ........... 2 steamships spoken and.

4 ... Noreport .

6 --- --- --- -- - ------ -- ---- , ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,4,,.o................do..................... ..........

6 Brunswick ....... Disinfected and held to ... 1 vesselspoken and passed.
discharge ballast.

.... St. Simons ...... Disinfected ........ Aug. 13. ..........

7 .....................................................................
8 Wilmington ...... Fumigated for rats .................. Temperature taken on i

board Am. schr. Rob
Roy from Habana.

I 9 . .......... ........No report .................
10 .No transactions .....................,,,........................~~~...... ..........................

11 i4 vessels spokeni an 5*iv-----...................... ---------------------------...............................1eses sok x n
12 passed. 2

13
.................... ................. 1.......... ................................................. . ........2

13

145 ...................t.............r ......ransactions15 ..................... ............................. ...............Y~~'' ti' s .......................

.. Ship I-sland . Disinfeeted and held....... Aug. 12 1 vessel spoken and passed. . 4

17 Pascagoula ........... do ., ...............d..o.
918 .................... ..................... ...... 1ot0scin ''''''''''!

20!,,,,,, ,,,,,, .................... .. . I..-.-.- . . . . No -tra -s--t--- .............. ,,,,.,,,,.....
I- - 'l.......... .....do .............. ....... ... .......N eot--- ---i 2,,,,,, ,,,r,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,.................... .......................,,'....... ... ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~do............-----

.................... ....................... I.... .... ...... .... eses s o e ld.....21..~~~~~~I... No report...............
22................................... .do.................

........ I.................. .....2 vessels spoken anid .
2.3 ;passed.
24 Perth Amboy..... Fumigated. Aug. 7 ...... ..........

25 ........................... No report . -.---
26.do.----------- do..............Glandular examination 3

Am. ss. Lyra from
27 Manila.

j. l ........... ivessel spoken and 22
passed.

28 |............ I No transactions ..

....................---- .... .... ... .. do ........ . .. ..

---..- ................. ..........,,,,, do .......... -- -

I I ............. i
.......... ..........3 vessels spoken and1..

passed; 3steamships
passed without inspec-

31 tion.312I2 on . .. ............................... .........
-------------------- a...........d . . 7.tI'''''''''''''''''' 1 ves.sel boarded and 7

i3 1 paissed.
. 33, W ,,,,, ......................... ...... ...... ...... No transactions . .......... ..........

Pensacola ........ Discharging ballast ................ 3 vessels boarded and 2
i ~~~~~~~~passed.36 1 Savannah ........ Fumigated and held for Aug. 10 p- ---- ........ 4

....Tybee for orders.. observation.-Tybee fororders.. Held subject to fumigation Aug. 10 Put to sea ...........................

.....Savannah . and discharge of ballast.
Savannah ........ Fumigated and held for ................................................37 iobservation. N t371.. 2

38 ............................................... No transactions ..........

39 I-.No report ....40 ............. . . . .............. .. ..........

45;

41 ,,-.No-........ ................... .......... transactions ........... -

42 8.Noreport.......-. ---

....................................... ' - --............ .. . .. . ........ ..........ios

43
..... ................... ...... ....... . ...... eprt......... .. .. ..... ...

45 0 ..... .........

1721

4

z

August 26, 1904

l.



Reporbtfrom national quarantine

Name of station.

PEILJPPINE ISLANDS:
Cebu.......................

Week
ended-

July

July

Iloilo .. July 5

July g

Jolo .......... June 4

July g
Manila ......... July '2

Jl 9

POBTO Rico:
Ponce ......... Aug. 6

San Juan. ... do
Subports-
Aguadilla ................ ....do

Arecibo ...... ....do

Arroyo .July 30
Aug. 6

Fajardo ...... .. ....do

Huimacao ....... do.

Mayaguez .....do

Name of vessel.

Am. schr. Monserrat ....

..........................I......

Br. ss. Wuhu .............

Br. bktn. Drumeltan.....

,...........................
...........................

Ger. ss. Theodore Wille .

Am. C. G. Palawan .....
Am. ss. J. Rodriguez ....

Am. ss. J. Rodrigueza...

arrtle Port of departure.

July 21 Palampon........

June 291 Hongkong.......
June 301 Soerabaya........

..........

..........

June 26
June 29
July 1

- .do ...I.....do ...........

....................

....................
Hongkong........
Masbate .........
Tacloban.........

...do ....

.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
......... ....................I

......I................................ ... ...................

.......... .... ..................

.......... .... ..................

.......... ... .. . . . . . .

a Previously reported.

August 26, 1904 1722

41

50

51

52

53
54

55
56
57

58
59
60

9
I
I
q

D 2

I

0.

I.

.1

I

..........

..........................

..........................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................

............................



1723 August 26, 1904

and inpedtion eation-Continued.

lw Iaination. TteBtmgerstaofvdecFel,lge Remarks.teof anVessels
Destnaton. Treatment of vessel,paen depar_ Remarks. inpqCted
Destintion. gers, and cargo. tur. pande

Cebu .....--.. Disinfected ........... July 2

50 Iloilo ..... Held in quarantine......... June 30

.-|-do. do--....-.I..

.do....j.do. July 5

....................

Manila ...........
..... .do

..... .do ..

..............................

...................... ....... ....

Held to complete 2 days ...
.....do
Disinfected .................

.**.*.|- do- -..d IDisinfected.

..........

..........

June 28
June 29
.........

21 bancas inspected and
passed.

1 vessel fumigated to de-
stroy vermin. 46 ban-
cas inspected and
passed.

Fumigated to destroy
vermin.

For fumigation and dis-
chargeof ballast. 1 ves-
sel fumigated to destroy
vermin.

............................

............................

............................
............................

1 case smallpox, 48 crew
and 16 passengers ex-
posed to smallpox. Ves-
sel remanded to Mari-
veles. Crew and pas-
sengers bathed and ef-
fects and baggage disin-
fected. All on board
vaccinated. Vessel held
for completion of treat-
ment, Personnel held
for observation. 2 ves-
sels fumigated to de-
stroy vermin. Crew or
members of crew in 24
vessels vaccinated.

42 members of crew and
17 pasengers, success-
fully vaccinated, re-
leased. 6 and 68, respec-
tively, heid for incuba-
tion period. Those un-
succesfully vaccinated
revaccinated. Crew or
members of crew on 21
vessels vaccinated.

.............................................. ................. !......................

. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .-- ......

.............................. ............No transactions.

.............................. ...................do .......... ..... ..... ..d

.............................. ........... .....do..... ..... ..... ......d

.............................. ....................... ........ .............

.............................. ........... .......... .. ......................

.............................. .......... ........ .......... ... ..................

.............................. ........ ....... ............. ...............

35
34

27

..........

19
10
9

..........

........4.

40

4
5

..........

..........

1
1
1

53 ..:................54 ...................I
55
56
57

58.

59
60 .

49

51
.8..
....
....

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................

....................



&pors from &aL and

Name of station.

1 Baltimore, Md ...............
2 Bangor, Me ..................
3 Boston, Mass .................
4 Charleston, S. C ..............
5 Elizabeth River, Va..........
6 Galveston. Tex...............

Gardiner, Oreg...............
8 Marcushook, Pa.............
9 Mobile Bay, Ala .............

10 New Bedford, Mass ..........
11 New Orleans, La .............
12 Newport News, Va...........
13 Newport, R. I................
14 New York, N. Y..............
15 Pass Cavallo, Tex............
16 Port Royal, S. C..............
17 Providence, R. I.............
18 Quintana, Tex...............
19 Sabine Pass, Tex.............
20 St. Helena Entrance, S. C....

Weekendingc Name of vessel. Date Of Port of depar1.ending- ~~~~~~arrival.
Pr fdprue

,Audg. 20 ............................ .......... ....................
,o ..............do... ............................ .......... ....................
....do ... ......................... ... .......... ....... .......... .....l

Aug. 13 ............... .......... . ....................

Aug. 20 ............. .......... . ....................

Aug. 13 Br. ss. Elswick Grange Aug. 9 Vera Cruz

Ger. ss. Castila .... ...... Aug. 10 Progresog.
....do ... .......................... . ....................*--*..........

Aug. 20 .......... .......... ............-

Aug. 6 Nor. ss. Fort Morgan ..... Aug. 1 Bocasdel Toro.

Nor. ss. Harald ........... Aug. 2 Limon
Nor. bk. Coriolanus ...... Aug. 3 Barbados.
Ger. ss. Adelheid Menzell.- Aug. 6 Vera Cruz ........

Aug. 13 Nor. ss. Alm .............. Aug. 9 Progreso
Nor. ss. John Wilson do Limon.

Nor. ss. Mount Vernon Aug. 11 .....do.

Aug. 20 ........................ ... ..

Aug. 6 .. .......
Aug. 20 -----.. ........ ...*---------|------------------
....ao ..................................... .............. ............

....do ... ........................... ..............................

do ... ......... ....... ........................do ......................... ... .......... ....... .......... ....

do .........................................

do. ............................ ..............do... .............. .............. ...........I... ......... .......

August 26, 1904 1724



municipal quarantine 8tations.

Destination. Treatment of vessel. pa nen- Date ofDwUnation. germ, and carg'o. ture.

.................... ........... ....................................... .....

.................... ......... .............................................

.................... ......... .............................................

.................... ........... .............................................

.............~~~~....... Aug...................... .................Galveston ............. Fumigated and held..n.d.h.e.ld......... Aug. 11
......do ..... . do .Aug. 12
.................... ........... ....................................... .....

.......................I........................................ ..........

Mobile ...................................... . ..........

......do . Disinfected ..........

......do. Disinfected and held....... Aug. 10

.....do ........ .... do ........ Aug. 7

.....do .... . do ....... Aug. 11.....do . Disinfected ..... ....

.....do ............ do . ..........

.................... .............................. .............................. ...... ...........................................

.................... ........... ........................................................... ......... .............................................

................................ .............................. ........................1

.................... ..... .......................................................... ......... ................................................................. ....... ...................................... ......................... ........... .................................................. ....... ...................................... .....

.................... .... .................................... ......

Vemels
Remarks. linspectedand

passed.

No report ...........
.....do ..........
.....do ..........

.......................
No report ...................... 22

...................... ............ .......... l-

No report ..................... .

..d.......... .

.................. .......... 1

............................................
............'....................

................ . . ........-.-.

No report ........... ..........
.....do ..... ......
......do ......... ..........

..... .do.. ..........

......do ....... ....

......do .............. do ,........ . ..*.. ..........

.....do..........
.....do ............ .................
..... .do ........... . . . .. . . . .

..... .do. . . . . . . . . ....

1725 August 26, 1904

1
2
8
4
5
6

....

8
9

1....
....
....
....
....
.6..
11
12
13
14
16
16
17
18
19
20

.
.

z



August 26, 1904 1726

Smallpox in the UnitedStates as reported to the Surgen-Genera l, Pusbh HeaW4 and
Marine-Hospita Service, June 25 to August26, 1904.

For reports received from December 26, 1903, to June 24, 1904,see PUBLIC HEALTH REPoRTs for
June 24, 1904.

(NoT.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemicdiseases are terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths.

California:

San Francisco .................. June 13-July 3 2..........

Total for State ............... ................... 2..........

Total for State, same period.................... 30
11903.

Colorado:
Boulder County ................ May 1-July 31 1 ..........

Chaffee County ................ May 1-July 81 2

Cheyenne County ............. May 1-31....... 1.......
Clear Creek County ............ May 1-31....... 1

Denver County ................ May 1-Aug. 17 21..........
El Paso County ................ July 1-31.......

Fremont County............ July 1-31
....... 3...

Garfield County ........... July 1-31 ....... 1......1

Gilpin County ............ May 1-31....... I.
Lake County...................1May 1-July 31 3..
Larimer County .............. May 1-July 31 63..........
Las Animas County ............ May 1-July 81 3..........
Otero County............. .... .May 1-81 1..
Pueblo County .......... May 1-July 31 5..........
Sedgewick County............ May 1-31. 1.

Teller County ............ May 1-31

Weld County .......... May 1-July 22 ..........

Total for State ............. ................... 148

Total for State, same period,.........710........ ..........
1903.

Delaware .......................... June 26-July 2 1..........

Total for State ...........1... ........ I.

Total for State, same period.................... ...........1902.
District of Columbia:

Washingtoni .................... June 19-Aug. 13 4 4

Total for District ............. ................... 4 4

Total for District, same pe................ .... ..........

riod, 1903.
Florida:

Jacksonville ................... June 12-July 16 3..........
At large ........................ June 19-July 30 42 2

Total for State............... ................. 45 2

Total for State, same period .................... .........

1903.
Georgia:

Macon ......................... June 12-July 9 6..........

Total for State .................................. 6..........

Total for State, same period . ...................3.
1903.

[llinois:
Belleville ......... June 1-July 31 24 3

Chicago ......... June 19-Aug. 20 46..........
Danville ......... June 19-July 30 14

Peoria. .......... ...............July 1-31 ... 4. ..-
Springfield ............. July 12-30 8..

Total for State............. .................... 96 3

Total for State, same period .79 3
1903.

Indiana:
At large ..... July 1-31 6

Total for State .......

Total for State, same period . ................... 837 15

1903.

Iowa:
Blackhawk County ............ June 1-30 2......
Bremer County .............. June 1-30.. 1.. ....

Remarks.



1727 August 26, 1904

SmaUpox in the United States, etc. -Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Iowa-Continued.
Carroll County .......... June 1-30....... 1.
Clinton County (Clinton in- June 1-July 30 7 I... -.One case imported.eluded.)
Grundy County .......... June 1-30 3..........
IdaCounty .......... June -30........ I....1
Jones County (Anamosa in- June 1-30........ 8.
cluded).

Mahaska County ............... June 1-30 . ...... I.........
Polk County ......... June 1-30........ 4.
Tama County ......... June 1-30 ........ 2.

TotalforState... .................. 301.

Total for State, same period, ....................
1903.

Kansas:
Allen County ............. Apr. I-July 1.... 3..
Atchison County ........... Apr. 1-July 1.... 1.
Barton County ............. Apr. 1-July 1.... ...
Bourbon County ............ Apr. 1-July 1.... 8..
Cowley County. ........... Apr. 1-july 1.. .... 5 ...

Cherokee County ........... Apr. 1-July 1.... 31..........Crawford County .............. Apr. 1-July 1.... 6
Dickinson County .............. Apr. 1-July 1 16 !.
Doniphan County .............iApr. 1-July 1.... 13..........
Douglas County . ......... Apr. I-July 1.... 11.
Ellis County .......... Apr. 1-July 1.... 19 .........
Harvey County ................ Apr: 1-July 1.... 8.
Jackson County ..............IApr. 1-July 1.... 1..
Johnson County ............. Apr. 1-July 1.... 2..
Kingman Count ............ Apr. 1-July11--...
Labette County ................ Apr. 1-July 1.... 31..
Leavenworth County Apr 1-July1 12!..........
LyonCounty................. Apr. 1-July 1.... 6..
Marshall County .............. Apr. 1-July 1.... 1
Montgomery County.. ...iApr. 1-July 1.... 4..........
Pratt County ................... Apr. 1-July 1.... I
Saline County ................ Apr. 1-July 1.... 35 .
Sherman County...........Apr. 1-July 1.... 4 .
Suimner County ....... Apr. 1-July 1. . -l- -.-
Washington County ............ Apr. 1-July 1.... 1 ..

Total for State ......... 225 .l.-.-

Total for State, satme period,i ---------- ----------1903. ,.
Kentucky:

Covington ........... June 26-July 23 4..........

Total for State ...........4..- ............. 4.|

Total for State, same period, ...... ......... ..........1908.
Louisiana: 1

i

Baton Rouge ........... July 24303
New Orleans ........ June 12-Aug. 7.. 26 1------- Fouir cases imported.

Total for State ................................... 29.

Total for State, same period, ........ ........... 20 1 1
1903.

Maine:
Madawaska Region............ June 19-Aug. 6.. 38 .

Total for State ..........8 ............... 38 .

Total for State, same period ................... 24.
1903.

Maryland:
Baltimore ........... June 19-25 ....... 2..........

Total for State ...........2....................... ..........

Total for State, same period. ................... 48 7
1903.

Masachusetts:
Fitchburg...................... July 3-23 ....... 2.......2.
Lawrence ..... June 19-25....... 1........
North Adams .................. July 3-Aug. 13.. 11 2

Total for State . ................. 14 2

Total for State, same period . ..... 61 2
1903.
129



August 26, 1904 1728

&maUpox in the United &ates, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Micbigan:
Detroit ............ June 12-July 23
Grand Rapids ............ Aug. 7-20

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Minnesota:
Aitkin County.................
Becker County.................
Beltrami County...............
Bigstone County...............
Brown County.................
Cass County....................
Crow Wing County ............
Dakota County.................
Douglas County................
Fillmore County...............
Hennepin County.............
Hubbard County...............
Isanti County..................
Itasca County..................
Kanabec County...............
Martin County.................
Morrison County...............
Murray County ................
Norman County................
Olmstead County ..............
Pine County ..................
Rice County ...................
St. Louis County...............
Stearns County ................
Stevens County................
Swift County...................
Todd County...................
Washington County............
Winona County...............Wright County.................

Aug. 2-8.........
June 21-July 11..
July 19-25........
July 12-Aug. 1...
July 12-Aug. 15..
July 12-18........
July 5-Aug. 8...
June 14-20.......
June 21-27.......
June 28-July 25..
June 21-July 11..
June 14-Aug. 8..
July 26-Aug. 1...
July 12-18........
June 14-27.......
July 5-25 ........
June 28-July 5...
June 14-20.......
June 14-27.......
June 28-July 25..
June 28-July 5...
June 14-July 5...
June 28-Aug. 15..
June 14-July 25..
July 5-Aug. 8...
July 26-Aug. 1...
June 28-Aug. 15..
June 14-20.......
Aug. 9-15........
June 28-Aug. 8 ..

Total for State ......... I...................

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Missouri:
St. Louis ..... . June 12-Aug. 13..

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Montana:
Beaverhead County............
Choteau County ...............
Flathead County .............
Gallatin County ...............
Madison County...............
Missoula County...............
Silverbow County.............
Sweet Grass County............
Valley County .................

Apr. 1-une 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...
Apr. 1-June 30...

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

Nebraska:
Omaha .........................
South Omaha ..................

June 12-Aug.13..
June 12-July 9...

Total for State .........

Total for State, same period,
1903.

New Hampshire:
Xanchester ....................

Total for State ..........;.

Total for State, same period,
1908.

June 12-Aug. 6..

8
2

10

104

1
4
2
2
5
1
2
1

1 2
10
6
5
1

18
2

11
2
4
9
1
2
4

26
2
1
5
1
1
5

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

.......... .1

..........

...........

. .. ....... . ..

. .. ...... . .. .

. .. .. .... . . .

..........

- ---1..
..........

187 .......

296 5

. 30 -----

26 ............
11..........

1 ..........,3
l1

1.........

1.}..........

..........

13 ..........

3.

1...........

Is !..........
41...... .

17 .j

18 1...........

18.

19.



1729

Snallpox in the United States, etc.-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. D,
I

NewrJersey:Jersey City......................
Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

New York:
Buffalo .............

Cuba ...........................
New York......................
Niagara Falls..................
Yonkers........................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1903.

North Carolina:
Alamance County .............
Alleghany County.............
Anson County .................
Ashe Couinty...................
Bladen County ..............
Buncombe County.............
Burke County..................
Cabarrus County..............
Catawba County...............
Chatham County..............
Cleveland County ............
Davidson County.............
Davie County...............
Duplin County................
Durham County ..............
Forsyth County...............
Gaston County................
Guilford County...............
Haywood County..............
Henderson County.............
Jackson County ................

Johnston County .............
Mecklenburg County..........
Mitchell County.............
Nash County...................
New Hanover County .........
Person County................
Pitt County ....................
Richmonid County...........
Robeson County ...............
Rockingham County ..........
Rutherford County ............
Scotland County...............
Stanly County .................
Surry County .................
Swain County..................
Wake County .................
Washington County .........
Wilkes County.................

Total for State ..........

Total for State, same period,
1903.

North Dakota:
Bottineau County..............
Cass County....................
Grand Forks County...........
Ransom County................
Stutsman County ..............
Traill County..................
Walsh County .................
Wells County ..................

Total for State ...............

Total for State, same period,
1909.

Ohio:
Adams County................
Ashtabula Cotunty .............
Athens County.................
Belmont County...............

June 13-24 ....... 4

4............. --- 4

................... .. . ....31
I--

June 12-July 16.. . 3

May 1-30.

June 19-Aug. 13 9

June 19-Jlly 16.. 2
May 1-30.................

................... . .......14

eaths. Remarks.

One imported from Balti-
more.

5

2
1
1

5

.................... . ..........

May 1-31 2...... ........... May 1, 1903, to May 1,1904
May 1-31 ....... 7 .......... 5,370 cases, 69 deaths.

May 1-June 30 3 ......... No. for June not given.
May 1-June 30 65
June 1-30....... 12 ...l

May 1-June 30 28.
June 1-30 3......3.
June 1-30....... 1......l

May 1-June 30 6 ..........
May 1-31 ....... 14........

May 1-June 30 4
May 1-June 30 3 .........*
June 1-30....... 1......1

May 1-31 ..... .1
May 1-June 30 7 ..

May 1-June 30 25
May 1-June 301 13 ...

May 1-June 30 23 ...

June 1-30....... ......!.4

May 1-31 ...... .1
June 30

May 1-31 .......
2 ...

May 1-31 ....... 1
May 1-Juine 30 1 .......... Xo. forJunenotgiven.
May 1-31 ....... 1

May 1-31

May 1-June 30 3 ...33.

May 1-June 30 5 ..........

May 1-31 ....... 4
Juine 1-30 25
June 1-30...... .8.
May 1-31. 2

June 1-30 .......
2

May 1-31 2 ..........
June 1- 13.
May 1-3 1 i 8
Juine 1-30........ ..

May 1-31 ....... ...

May 1-June 30. 1 ........

...................
375

................... .166

May 1-31 ....... 9 ...... .

May 1-June 30. 12 - .!

Ma 1-31 ....... 2

May 1-31 ....... 6

May 1-31 ....... 2

May 1-31 ....... 10

May 1-31 ....... 3

June 1-30.......

................... 451 1

................... 92

Apr. 10-July 2.. 1..........
Apr. 10 July 2.. 1.

Apr. 10July 2.. 70

Anr. 10July 2.. 8

August 26, 1904

^=r v .,, _,,



August 26, 1904 1730

Smallpox in the United States, et.-Continued.

Place. Date. tCases. Deaths. Remarks.

Ohio-Continued.
Butler County ............... Apr. 10-July 2.. .. ........
Carroll County ............... Apr. 10-July 2..; 11..........
Champaign County .............. Apr. 10-July 2 .. ........2
Clark County ............... Apr. 10-July 2.. .. ........
Columbiana County ........... Apr. 10-July 2 .. ........5.
Coshocton Couinty ............. Apr. 10-July 2.. .. ........96.
Crawford County .............. Apr. 10-July 2 . ......... 41
Cuyahoga County .............. Apr. 10-July 2.., 35 3
Franklin County .............. Apr. 10-July 2.. 78..........
Fulton County ................. Apr. 10-July 2..; 7..........
Gallia County ............ Apr. 10-July 2.. 2..........Guernsey County ............ Apr. 10-July 2.. 32 .
Hamilton County ............ June 18-July 15.. 8 1
Hardin County ............ Apr. 10-July 2.. 1.
Hocking County ............. Apr. 10-July 2.. 92 1'
Holmes County ........... Apr. 10-July 2.. 3.......
Jackson County .. ......... Apr. 10-July 2.. 1..
Knox County ............. Apr. 10-July 2.. 1..----|
Lawrence County ............. Apr. 10-July 2.. 60 4
Licking County ........... Apr. 10-July 2.. 24 ..
Lorain County .............Apr' 10-July 2.. 3 1
Lucas County ............ Apr. 10-Aug. 13.. .
Mahoning County ........... Apr. 10-July 2.. 47.
Marion County ............ Apr. 10-July 2... 24 1
Miami County .......... Apr. 10-July 2... 7.
Montgomery County ......... Apr. 10-July 2... 122 17
Morgan County .......... Apr. 10-July 2... 12
Morrow County .......... Apr. 10-July2... 1.
Muskiuigum County .......... Apr. 10-Juy 2... 161.
Noble County .......... Apr. 10-July 2... 88.Ottawa County .......... Apr. 10-Julv 2... 37
Perry County .................. Apr. 10-July 2... 53 2Putnam County ......... Apr, 10-July 2... 1..
Richland Couuity ........... Apr. 10-July 2... 3.
Ross County .............. Apr. 10-July 2... 23
Scioto County ............... IApr. 10-July 2.. 3.
Shelby County ................. Apr. 10-July 2... 55.
Stark County ......... Apr. 10-July 2... 9.
Summit Couinty ........ Apr. 10-July 2... 2.
Trumbull County ........ IApr. 10-July 2... 1.
Tuscarawas County.. Apr. 10-July 2... 30.
Van Wert County ...........Apr. 10-July 2... 1.
Vinton Counity ................. Apr. 10-July 2... 1.
Warren County ....; Apr. 10-July 2... 7.
Washinigton Couinty ............ Apr. 10-July 2... 71
Williams County ............. Apr. 10-July 2... 64.
Wood County .................. Apr. 10-July 2... 1.
Wyandot County . Apr. 10-July 2... 4.

Total for State -.31.............. 1,21
Total for State, same period, I6 2

1903.
Pennsylvania:

Allegheny County ............. June 19-25 ...... 2..........
Blair County ...... . June 19-July 2.. 2....2.
Cambria County..June 19-Aug.6... 6......
Dauphin County ............. June 26-July 16f 2 i.--.-
LycomingCounty . ....... July3-23..*Philadelphia County ......... June 19-Aug. 20 12 2.P ...~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Total for State .............. ................... 262

Total for State, same period, .1, 239 126
1903.

South Carolina:
Charleston ............. June 12-18 ....... 1.........

Total for State..........1 ................ ..........

Total for State, same period, . 27 2
1903.

Tennessee:
Memphis ..... June 12-July 23 15 1
Nashville ....... .....June 26-Atug. 20 5..........
Total for State .23 1

Total for State, same period, . I.11.|-.-...
1903. I



1731

Snallpox in the United States, etc.-Continued.

Aulgust 26, 1904

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

Texas:
San Antonio ................... June 1-30 ........ 1......1

Total for State ................ ................... ..........

Total for State, same period ................... .............

1903.
Utah:

Ogden .............. May 1-June 30 5..........

Total for State ..........5. ................ 5

Total for State, same period. ....... 39.
1903.

Washington:
Adams County ........... May 1-31 ...... *4.
Clarke County ............ June 1-30...... 1.
Cowlitz County'. ..... May 1-31 . ..... 1.
KingCounty (Seattle included) May 1-July 31.... 24.
Lincoln County ........... May 1-31 ......... 4. ...

Pierce County (Tacoma in- May 1-July 31 ... 8 1
cluded).

Skagit County ......... June 1-30 .1 ..........
Snohomish County............. May 1-July31.... 4.
Spokane County (Spokane in- j May 1-July31.... 21 3
cluded).

Wallawalla County ............ June 1-30 ........ 1.

Whitman County .............. May 1-June 30.... 6 1
Yakima County .............. May 1-June 30 5 ..........

Total for State .......... 80 5

Total for State, same period, ..115.
1903.

Wisconsin:
Milwaukee ........... June 12-Aug. 13. 31 .........._31

Total for State .......... ....31.- -.-.-.-.I

Total for State, same period, 1,630 11
1903.

Grand total .a..2,695 61
Grand totsme.d,9....795 61

Grand total,same period,1903.I.....................5,795 184 i

Plague in the United States, as reported to the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-
Hospital Service, June 25 to August 26, 1904.

California. Summary: Calendar year, 1900, 22 cases, 22 deaths; 1901, 30 cases, 25
deaths; 1902, 41 cases, 41 deaths; 1903, 17 cases, 17 deaths; six months ended July 1,
1904, 8 deaths and 1 recovery.

Yellowfever in the United States, as reported to the Surgeon-General, Public Health and
Mfarine-Hospital Service, June 25 to August 26, 1904.

Six cases reported at Laredo. Tex. (including I imported from Minera), during the
six months ended July 1, 1904.



1732

Weekly mortality tabk, citi of the United &ates.

Cities. 80~~ t i es

Altoona, Pa ............. Au .13 38,973
Baltimore, Md ............... 508,957
Binghamton, N. Y ....... ....do 38,647
Boston, Mass ..do....... .... .. 560, 892
Brockton, Mass .......... ....do.. 40,063
Butler, Pa ...... July 15 10,853

Do ...... Aug. 6 10,853
Do ...........Aug. 13 10,853

Cambridge, Mass do 91,886
Camden, N. J .do...' 75,935
Camden,S.C ..do 2,441
Carbondale, Pa .......... Aug. 14 13,536
Chelsea, Mass .............Aug. 13 34,072
Chicago, Ill do... 1,698,575
Chicopee, Mass do... 19,167

Cincinnati, Ohio......... '.Aug. 12 325,902
Cleveland, Ohio..... 381,766
Clinton, Iowa ......... 22,693
Clinton, Mass.......... d......do 13,667
Covington. Ky.......... ....do... 42,938
Danville, Ill .............. . do... 16,354
Dayton, Ohio .......... ......do 85,333
Detroit, Mich .......... do 285,704
Dunkirk,N. Y......... do... 11,616
Elmira; N. Y......... Aug. 16 35,672
Everett, Mass ......... Aug. 13 24,336

Galesburg, Ill ............ ....o ..1 18,607
Grand Rapids, Mich. do 87, 565

Hamilton, Ohio .......... July 2 23 914

Do .......... July 9 23,914
Do .......... July 16 23:914

Do .......... July 23 23,914
Do .......... July 24 23,914

Haverhill, Mass.......... Aug. 13 37,175
Holyoke, Mass ........... do..... 45,712
Homestead, Pa ..........d....do 12,554
Ithaca, N. Y ............ ....do...l 13,136
Jacksonville, Fla .........o... d 28,429
Jersey City, N.J.......... Aug. 14 206,433
Johnstown, Pa........... Aug. 13 35,936

Kokomo, Ind ...........do ... 10,609
Lawrence, Mass ......... ... ... 62,559
Lexington, Ky........... ....do 26,369
Los Angeles, Cal......... Aug. 6 102,479
Lowell, Mass ........... Aug. 13 94,969
Lynn, Mass .............. ....do 68,513
McKeesport, Pa .......... ....do 34,227
Macon,Ga............... ....do 22,746
Malden, Mass ............ ....do.. 33,664
Manchester, N. H ........ ....do 56,987
Marlboro, Mass .......... ....do... 13,609
Medford, Mass ........... d.... ... 18,244
Melrose, Mass ...............do 12,962
Milwaukee, Wis .............d ... 285,315!
Mount Vernon, N.Y..... do.... 21,228j
Nashville, Tenn ..............o... 80,865
Newark, N. J ...............do 246,070
New Bedford, Mass.do....... do... 63, 442
New Orleans. La ......... ....do 287,104
Newport, R. I ......... ......do 22,
Newton,Mass .........d......d? 33,587!'
New York, N.Y......... do 3,437,202 41,
Norristown, Pa......... ......do 22,265
North Adams, Mass...... do... 24,200
Northampton, Mass......d.do 18,643
Omaha, Nebr......... d... .o 2,555
Oneonta, N.Y ......... ....do 7,147
Philadelphia, Pa......... .... 1,293, 697
Pittsburg, Pa ........ ....do.. 321,616

Plainfield, N. J ........... do 15,369

Portland, Me........... ....do 50,145

Providence, R. I .......... ....do... 175,597
Quincy, Mass ........... .... 23, 899

Pa ........... Aug. 15 78,961

Rochester, N. Y.......... Aug. 14 162,608

San Francisco, Cal....... Aug. 6 342,782

19 . I_ . ..
21626.... 10..3............. ....... . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. I. . .. . .. .

236 17 2 .1-.... 4
236 17 ..:.......... ''2'. 4.1.' 1...

4 ...~~~~~2........
6!....!... ....

...
23

27.

14 .. '...... .

I
52 ....'I§ .. .. . .. .- 1-- - -496 56 ..........
14 1 .... .... .... .... ..... .... .... .... ....

12 ... .... .... .... .... .... ....

2 '''.''... + 1''.... ,........
51.... ....1
7 ... ... .....'....'''''''''i .... ......... ..24 7 .... ... ... ... ... .. .........''' '

119 .... .... ....3~~~~~ ~........'........'f''''''''' '' ''1............... ..... .... ,......... .... ....,,.... ....

l - -l-li' ''' '-
6........;
62 -------|....

44 5.1 -- ...

91. ....-1. . .... .... .
15 1.........................6°I1 I-1--.--.--.--.-- ......1,,1,,

....2 - ..I-.. .... .... .... .... ..!..
1.

4.... ..914 112 ... ..2

93 10 .......
6 . . . .. . ...32... !.'.i... .... ..........

17 1 1 .. ......

50 12 1,:. ....'I.... 2 ....

33 2.'.1. .... ....

-
. ....

15

16 11!....I....I....I..... ... 1 . ... . .....I....
6... '. .. ..-.-...!.

17 .... ....

24 1 1....

615. I''''''---.... .... .... .. .... . ....
7... .... .. .... ..

80 5 .. .I. ....:... .....K...... .... :......
6 1. -....... ....

,441 ll... 1.... .... .... l 8....l

495. 3.

4 .::'''::.::.:: .... .... .... ....::

104 8 .... ............ 1 !3

37 4.... ... ..... ..--.. .j....
96 16 ........
1271.. .. . . . 91 . ....

71 -- . . ....

41818153 ... . 2 2 84..
4 . . . . . . . . . . . j.

10

47 ....''',1 1 ... 2 3

127 14
.9

102.

303.2

11212...2

August 26, 1904



1733

Weekly mortaliy table, cities of the United States-Continued.

Cities.

Santa Barbara, Cal ...... Aug. 6
Shreveport, La...........

.
Aug. 13.1Somerville, Mass ......... ... do..

South Bend,Ind......... ....-do
Steelton, Pa ............ do

Tacoma, Wash .......... July 30

Do .......... Aug. 6

Taunton, Mass.......... Aug. 13

Titusville, Pa ......... .....do...
Toledo, Ohio ............. . do

Trenton, N. J ......... .do.
Waltham, Mass..... do

Washington, D. C ."...'do
Wilkesbarre, Pa.......... Aug. 6

Do ........... Aug. 13,

Williamsport, Pa ............ do
Wilmington, Del ......... do
Winona, Mmini .......... !July 9

Do .......... July 16

Do .......... July 23

Do ........... IJuly 30
Do .......... Aug. 6

Do .......... Aug. 13

Worcester, Massa.d....... a
Yonkers, N.Y............Aug. 15

I0

A..

r.

=
g

asg -0

16,013
61,643
35,999
12,068
37, 714
37,714
31,036
8,244

131,822
73,307
23,481

278,718
51,7211
51,721
28,757
76,508
19,714
19,714
19,714
19, 714
19,714
19,714

118,421
47,931

2....
11 1
11 1

71 2
2. ...

10 2
9 1
15; 2
O ....

41 6

5 1
121 17
20 ...
18 !...
7 , ....

23 2
2 ....

2 ....

3 ....

4....
3 ....

4 ....

39 5
23 6

Deaths from-

.... ...... . . .,. .

.... ... !--...

........

...... ...........

.... ...., ........ 1...'.

.... .... .... .............1... .

....
' ''''''' 'i''--

.... .... . ... .... ....;.......... ......... ...

~~~~~~....

-.

......... ......... ....

August 26, 1904



FOREIGN AND INSTJILAR.

AFRICA.

Report fromJ 6fczpe Colnmy -PlgueEaminationforplague-infected
rodCents.
COLONIAL SECRETARY'S OFFICE,

CAPE TOWN, CAPE OF GOOD HOPE, Jutly 18, 1904.
The following report by the medical officer of health for the colony

on the state of the outbreak of bubonic plague in the Cape Colony for
the week ended July 16, 1904, is published for general information.

NoEL JANISCH,
Under Colonial Secretary.

Port Elizabeth.-One case of plague was discovered during the week, namely, a
native male, on the 16th instant.
At the plague hospital 3 cases remain under treatment.
Two hundred and thirty-seven rats (37 found dead), 224 mice (18 found dead),

were bacteriologically examined during the week, of which 28 rats and 15 mice
proved to be plague infected.

Other places.-At Grahamstown, East London, Uitenhage, Queenstown, King
Williams Town, and Knysna no case of plague in man or animals was discovered.

CAPE TOWN.

Harbor board area and shipping in harbor.-Number of rodents examined, 159;
nothing found suspicious of plague.

Cape Town municipal area.-Number of rodents examined by the medical officer of
health for the city, 377; nothing found suspicious of plague.

J. A. MITcHELL,
Acting Medical Officer of Healthfor the Colony.

AUSTRIA-HUNGARY.

Report *from Fiume- Inspection of inmnigrant.o.
Acting Consular Agent La Guardia reports, August 5, 1904, as

follows:
Steamship Ultonia sailed August 4, destination New York; steerage

passengers inspected 316, rejected 17, embarked 299; pieces of bag-
gage inspected and passed 325; pieces of baggage disinfected 9
(feathers and bedding).

BRAZIL.

Reportfrom Bahia-Plageue conditions.

Consul Furniss reports, July 26, as follows:
My last report ended on July 15, to which should be added one death

of a suspect, reported too late to be included.
1734



On the 16th 1 case was v-erified by bacteriological examination,.and
died on the 17th; on the 17th 2 cases were verified; on the 18th 3 cases
were verified, 1 of which died on same dav in observation hospital; on
20th 1 case was verified and 1 suspect death in residence; on 21st 1
verified case, followed by death in residence; on 22d 1 verified case;
on 23d 1 verified case and 1 suspect death in residence; on 24th 2 sus-.
pect deaths in residence; on 2.5th 1 verified case, which died in resi-
dence same day, and 1 suspect case.
The number of cases verified by bacteriological examiiination from

outbreak to and including July 25, 1904, is 24, of which 10 have died.
There have been 5 cases treated as suspects, 2 of which have proved
negative, and in the other 3 the first bacteriological examination has
been negative, but the symptoms and the fact that other cases have
occurred in same locality tend to point to plague, and they are being
so treated.
In addition to the above, 8 have been buried as "suspect.s," and

may be considered as cases.
The authorities continue to be most vigilant, closing schools, etc.,

in neighborhood of cases, disinfecting houses and streets in vicinity,
etc.
The cases are occurring among the poorer classes in the tenement

section. In some iinstances the people have either failed to call in a
doctor to attend the sick. and the first knowledge that the board of
health has that the deceased had svmptoms of plague is when the
doctor designated to v-erify all deaths discovers it, or the physician is
called in the last miioment to find a patient more or less moribund with
plague symptoms. Deaths in such cases are reported as "suspects,"
and to prevent delay hacteriological examination is not mnade, but
instead the body is at once taken in charge by the board of health
officers and the premises are disinfected, etc., as is done with verified
cases.

All verified cases are sent to a plague hospital wlich has been estab-
lished on the site of the miiaritime quarantine station, the service of
which has been discontinued. Suspects are cared for near by the same
station.
There have been 16 cases in the hospital, of which 4 died, the 12

remaining clinically presenting all of the svmptoms of plague, the
buboes occurring in the axillaryr, crural, and inguinal regions, and
some having more than one buboe.
With the exception of two who were convalescing prior to receipt

of serum, all have been subjected to serum therapy, the serumi used
having been prepared in the Federal Institute at Manguinhas, Rio de
Janeiro. The four who died entered the hospital in most grave state
and died shortly after entering.
To this date no dead rats have been encountered in the sections of the

city in which have occurred the cases of plague, and particular search
has been made for such in the section in which the greater number of
cases are occurring.
At ValenVa, a small seaport town south of Bahia City, there have

occurred 4 suspect cases, all in passengers of a small sailing vessel
which had as cargo food stuffs, etc., bought in a store on the street
near where the first case occurred. The board of health has sent offi-
cials to investigate and take charge if necessary.

1735 Augumst 26, 1904



Augu8t 26, 1904

Report from Rio de Janiro-Yellow fever and pla6nue-Srallpo,r
epidemic-Dysentery in Pernambnteo-Typhiws fevr in Para.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Stewart reports, July 15, as follows:
During the week ended July 9,1904, the following vessels were

.inspected and issued bills of health bv this office: On the 5th instant
the British steamship fTennys8on, for New York, with a cargo of cottee.
19 first-class and 55 steerage sailed from this port and the River Plate.
The emigrants from the River Plate were brought to this port by one
of the Roval Mail steamships, and here transferred to the 'Tennyson
without being allowed to land here. This vessel also took on here 2
new members of the crew. On the 8th instant the British steamship
QOeenboroimgh, for Baltimore. Md., with a cargo of manganese ore, no
passengers, and no change in the personnel of the crew while in this
port.
These were the only vessels leaving here for United States ports

during the week.
A Cse& of typhts fever in Belem, Para.

A dispatch of date of the 10th instant states that on that day there
had been discovered and verified 1 case of American typhus fever in
Belem, the capital of the State of Para, and better known to foreiginers
by the name of Para. The dispatch further states that rigid measures
have been instituted, and that the person ill with the disease was com-
pletely and rigorously isolated.

Dye)dtery in Pernambuco, Brazil.

During the month of June. 1904, there were in all 1,144 deaths in
that city, with a population of from 180,000 to 200,000. Of this num-
ber dysentery alone caused 528, or nearly one-half. This is an improve-
ment over the month of May, with its 804 deaths from that disease.
Smallpox caused 50 deaths during the month, and tuberculoAis 102;
mialarial fevers, 38; beriberi, 9; leprosy, 8, and syphilis, 6.
The mortality rate during the first two weeks of the inonth was

74.6 per thousand, and during the last two weeks it was 69.1.

,Scarlet fever in 3fontevideo.

A dispatch of date of the 7th instant states that during the month
of May, 1904, there were 344 fatal cases of scarlet fever in that city,
and during June 204 deaths from that disease.

anitary report from Rio de Janeiro-Epidemic smallpox.

During the week ended July 10, 1904, there were in all 427 deaths.
This increase in the number of deaths is of course directly due to the
increasing epidemic of variola, which has now assumed verv consider-
able proportions. During the week there were 106 deaths from this
disease, with 228 cases reported, and at the close of the week there
were in Hospital Sao Sebastiao 294 cases under treatment.
Yellow fever caused 1 death, with 1 new case reported during the

whole week. Plague caused 1 death, with 3 new cases reported. At
the close of the week there were 8 cases of plague in the plague hos-
pital and no cases of yellow fever anywhere.

17Ps6



There were no deaths from scarlet fever, whooping cough, enteric
fever, or choleraic diseases of children. There were 2 deaths from
diphtheria, 1 death from measles, 22 deaths from grippe-chiefl of
the intestinal form, 3 deaths from dysenterv, 4 from beri-bern, 1 from
leprosy, 12 from malarial fevers, and 54 from tuberculosis.
The deaths occuried, as regards localities, as follows: In private

houses, etc., 148; in civil hospitals, 2065; in militarv hospitals. 7; in
Santa Casa de Misericordia, 56; in asylums, convents, etc., 3; in 'ves-
sels in port. none; and in unknown localities, 8. As regards age, the
deaths were as follows: In the first year of life, 76; in the tinie between
1 and 5 years, 63; 5 to 10 years, 15; 10 to 20, 21; 20 to 30, 79; 30) to
40, 65; 40 to 50, 43; SOto 60, 26; more than 60 years of age, 38; and
age unknown, 1. Males, 270; females, 157. Residents. 333; foreign-
ers, 92. Nationality unknown, 2.
The daily death rate for the week was 61, in comparison with 62. 1

for the preceding week, and with 39 for the corresponding week of
last year. The annual coefficient-at this rate of deaths for the year
per each 1,000 inhabitants of the city-at a population of 850,000 per-
sons, would be 26.26. This is very high.
The highest range of the thermometer during the week was on the

9th instant, 27.50 C., and the lowest was on the 6th instant, 15.6- (C.,
with an average for the week of 19.260 C.

Total rainfall for the week was 2.33 nim.

BRITISH HONDURAS.

R?eportfroin Belize,f.ruit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Carson reports as follows: Week enided
August 11, 1904: Present officially estimated population, 8,500; number
of deaths, 7; prevailing diseases, malarial fever of mild type; general
sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding country during
the week, fairly good.

Bills of health were issuied to the following-named vessels:

Number ofNumber.of iPieces of
Date. gvsse.nftIpasnes baggageDate. [ ~Vessel. of crew. mfrpOth s lntrni 1infected.crew._t intransit. dis_neced

Aug. 5 Aiselm............................ 435 01 °
ll Belize ..... 17 21 51 0

CHILE.

Rleport.from Antofagat4a-EpIdemnic of plague declared exthict and
port open.

Consul Green reports, July 8, as follows:
No new cases of bubonic plague having occurred for one nmonith,

this port has been declared free of the epidemic and declared open.
The manager of the lazaretto proposes to make a detailed report of

the epidemic and when published I shall forward copies.

1737 August 26, 1904



August 26, 1904

CHINA.

Reporbt from Shanghai-Smallpox- CJhlera reprted--Plague at
Foochoow.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Ransom reports, July 10 and 30, as fol-
lows:
During the week ended July 2, 1904, 1 original bill and 2 supple-

mental bills of health were issued, the former being granted to the
U. S. Navy transport Solace, without inspection, at the request of
the commanding officer and upon the certificate of her surgeon. There
were inspected 2 vessels, 203 crew, 86 cabin and 184 steerage passen-
gers. One case of suspected smallpox removed at quarantine from
thc steamship China was investigated. The case proved to be a non-
quarantinable disease. There were disinfected 7 pieces of steer-
age passengers' baggage. Manifests were vis6ed for 26,811 pieces of
freight. Three immigrants were inspected and passed.
The report of the municipal health officer shows for the week: Small-

pox, 3 deaths; enteric fever, 1 case; diphtheria, 1 case and 2 deaths;
tuberculosis, 44 deaths, and 12 deaths from diarrhea. The total
mortality was 4 foreigners and 143 natives.
As stated in a previous report, it is runmored that cholera is present

within the French concession and the native city, but such rumor this
office has not yet been able to verify.
The consuil at Foochow reports that some three weeks ago a few cases

of plague were present at that place. No quarantinable diseases are,
however, reported from outports at this time.
During the week ended .July 16, 1904, 3 supplemental and 2 original

bills of health were issued. There were inspected 5 vessels, 394 crew,
54 cabin and 337 steerage passengers. Twelve cases of illness were
investigated, none of wbich proved to be a quarantinable disease
There were also inspected 52 pieces of passengers' baggage, and 3
pieces of steerage passengers' baggage were disinfected. The amount
of freight viseed was 28,986 pieces. Two immigration inspections
were made with no rejections.
The report of the municipal health officer shows for the week: Small-

pox, 3 deaths; enteric fever, 3 cases; diphtheria, 1 case. 2 deaths;
tuberculosis, 31 deaths; diarrhea, 18 deaths. The total mortality
reported was 2 foreigners and 143 natives.
No quarantinable diseases reported from outports.

COSTA RICA.

Report.from, Limon,, fruit port- biprowoed .an ita.ry co lditkmna.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Goodman reports as follows: Week ended

August 13, 1904. Estimated population, 4,000; 1 deatb; prevailing
diseases, malarial fevers; general sanitary condition of this port ana
the surrounding country during the week, fair. There seems to be
a radical improvement in the health conditions of Limon for the la.st
three weeks, as shown by greatly lessened mortality and a much lower
number of inmates in the various hospitals. It must be due to natural
causes, such as heavy rains, for nothing in the way of sanitation has
been done.

1738



1739 August 26, 1904

Bills of health were issued to the following named vessels:

Numberof Number of Pieces of
Date. Vessel. Number e bpassengers bgageofr= th instreannseirt. disinfected.

Ii port.

Aug. 7 Brewster .................. ,,,, , .34 j 0 00
8 Buenos Aires ........... 121 55 135 0
8 -Altai . ........... .... 48 5 a 0
9 BoundBrook ........... 35 5 0O
10 Belvernon . . ........... 21 0 lO
11 Matina . . ....... 46' 1 0 0
12 Brighton ..... ....,.... 23 0 00
13 Watson . . ............. 37 0 0 0
13 Venus ..................................... 330 a 0 0

In addition to bills of health issued t-o vessels bound for American ports there were visked 4 for
Panaman ports, and 37 passengers therefor examined and giveni certificates.

CUBA.

Reportframir Cienfptego.t.

Acting Assistant Surgeon McMahon reports, August 16. as follows:
During the week ended August 13, 1904, 4 vessels were inspected, with
a total crew of 102 and 1 passenger. All the vessels were in good
sanitarv condition; no sickness.
The 'order by the city authorities (closing all insanitary tenement

houses, reported by this office on May 25, 1904, has been annulled by
the provincial autborities. These houses are extremely harmful to the
health of the city.

Report fromt HIabana- (tse ofsicknes8 *fro, steavi.s'lp Niaqlara fromn
Tan?pico held.

Acting Assistant Stirgeon Echemendia reports, August 10, as follows:
Week ended August 6, 1904:

Vessels inspected and bills of health issued, 25; crew of outgoing
vessels inspected, 1,012; passengers of outgoing vessels inspected, 613.
From the Ward Line steamiship Niagara, arrived at this port on

August 8, fronm Tampico, Mexico, one man of the crew was landed
with high fever and was taken by the Cuban service to Las Animas
Hospital for observation.

Mortuary report of Habaina during the wveek entded Augzust 6, 1904.

INumber
Disease. of deaths.

Tuberculosis ............................................................................ 233
Bronchitis ..6....... 3
Meningitis ...... ........................................................................ 6
Cancer . ........................................................................... 4

Grippe ......................... 2
Gangrene ........................................................................... 1
Malarial fever ........................................................................... 5
Enteric fever ............ ........ 2
Enteritis ........................................................................... 3
Pneumonia .......................-.--.---.-............... 2
Scarlet fever ..1...... I

Total number of deaths, 101.



August 26, 1904

Week ended August 14, 1904: Vessels inspected and bills of health
issued, 21; crew of outgoing vessels inspected, 911; passengei's of out-
going vessels inspected, 428; pieces of freight passed, 361.

Mortuary report of Habana during the u'eek ended Auguist 13, 1904.

Disease. .
Number of

D_ea e deaths.

Tuberculosis .................................................................... ...... 19
Meningitis . ... .................... 11Bronchitis ...........................................2........................................Pneumonia .......................................1.....................................Cancer.. .. .. 4Cancer ................................................. .........................Pernicious fever ........................................................................... 2
Enteritis ................................................................................. 3

Total number of deaths from all causes, 105.

Reportfrom2Matanztas-Searlet fever and enteriefever-Entericfever
on steamwh1dp Hathor, from Tampico-Leprosy.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Nuniez reports, August 16, as follows:
During the week ended August 13, 1904, bills of health were issued

to 4 vessels bound for ports in the United States.
The British steamship Ilathor, originally from Tampico, Mexico,

via Cardenas, Cuba, while undergoing precautionary quarantine at
this port, had a case of enteric fever among the crew about fourteen
days after leaving Tampico, which fact would indicate the probability
of the disease having been contracted at the latter port, where the
patient went ashore on several occasions. The case was sent by the
Cuban quarantine officer to the civil hospital of this city for treatment
as soon as the nature of the disease was determined. This vessel left
for New York via Habana, August 10, with no other sickness on
board and hlaving the particulars of the case noted on the bill of health.
A second case of leprosy originating in this citv, has been reported

during the past week. The patient, who is in temporary detention at
the civil hospital of this city, is a man of about 30 years of age, belong-
ing to the colored race, married, and with apparentlv healthy children.
He can furnish no information whatever that would show any heredi-
tary tendency, nor can he remember ever being in contact with other
cases of this disease by which the origin of the infection could be
ascertained. The case belongs to the tubercular variety of leprosyand is supposed to be of about two years' duration. Steps are being
taken to have the patient transferred to San Lazaro Hospital in
Habana.
Two new cases of scarlatina and three of enteric fever have also

been reported in the city. It is said that numerous unreported cases
of both these diseases are prevailing throughout town. The latter
disease is said to be assuming such alarming proportions as to consti-
tute an epidemic. Local practitioners do not all agree as to the real
nature of the disease, although in mv opinion, based on the descrip-
tion of the symptoms which I have been able to obtain from them,there is very little doubt as to the disease being enteric fever. Some
specimens of blood from these patients have been sent to the national
laboratory in Habana for examination, in order to conclusively settle
the controversy in the diagnosis of the disease.

1740



1741 August 26, 1904

The municipality of this city is seriously considering the necessity
of establishing a provisional lazaretto for the isolation of contagious
diseases.

Mortuary statistics of the city of Matanzas, August 1 to 10, 1904.

Number Bertillon
Causes of death. Of Bertdeaths. numbr

Senility.1. 1.................................................................. I154
Atalectasis of the lungs................................................1.1151
Bacillosis ...........,.6 ................................................. 27
Enteritis, acute ...............................................2..................... 105
Bright's disease ................. ....... 1 120

Athrepsia.1.........1.. 105
Lesion of the heart (unlqualified) .................................................. 179
Arterio-selerosis ............ , .2. ...................... 79
Gangrene, senile ............. ....,,.1 ...................... 142
Metroperitonitis ........... ...............................1........................ 137
Tetanus. ................................................................... 272
Albuminuria ........ , 1 120
Cardiectasis ...................................................................1 i 79

Total ...................................................................21 |

Annual rate of mortality per 1,000, 15.96; estimated population, 48,000.

Reportfrann San ttago.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Wilson reports as follows:
Transactions during month of July, 1904-3fortality.

Bills of health issued -.----------------------------.... -.19
Crews---------------------------------- 637
Passengers- - 179
Deaths from yellow fever .----------------------------..-..-..- ..o-0
Deaths from other contagious diseases .- . a 1
Deaths from all causes (stillbirths not counted) ------------------------------ 92
Cases of quarantinable diseases reported in city - 0
Cases of other contagious diseases reported in citv .. a 2

ECUADOR.

Reports from (hwayaqyui-bIspyetion of ve.vel.b- Yellow fever--I'lag-ee
z), Pei t.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Gruver reports, July 29 and August 5 and
6, as follows: Week ended July 27,1904. Present officially estinmated
population, 60,000. Total mortality from all causes, 47, as follows:
Yellow fever, 7; infectious fever, 3; pernicious fever, 3; enteric dis-
eases, 4; grippe, 3; tuberculosis, 3; fevers without classification, 4;
from all other causes, 20.
On July 22 the steamship Ilathor, en route from Chilean and Peru-

vian ports, cleared for San Francisco. She took no passengers.
On July 26 steamship Manavi cleared for Ancon, C. Z., with the

following personnel: Crew, 45; cabin passengers, 19; steerage, 10;
all told, 74. This vessel left here with .no passengers booked for
Ancon, but all who had tickets for Puerto Bolivar were destined for
the former place. I noted this on the bill of health. Both vessels
were fumigated with sulphur before bill of health was issued.

aTwo cases and one death from diphtheria.



The condition of plague in the south remains about the same.
During the week 10 cases and 2 deaths have been reported from Payta.
1 received information from a reliable source that yellow fever is
present in Buenaventura. As this is the last port at which the coast-
ing steamers stop before reaching Ancon and is only about thirty-tive
hours distant, 1 cabled Surg. H. R. Carter, chief quarantine officer
Isthmian Canal Commission.

Re.portfor nonth of July, 1904- G(rippe epideniec.
Week ended August 3, 1904, mortality from all causes, 53, as follows:

Yellow fever, 3; pernicious fever, 4; fever without classification, 6;
grippe, 3; tuberculosis, 9; enteric diseases, 12; from all other causes,
16. During the month ended July 31 there were 223 deaths from all
causes, of which 24 were from yellow fever and 27 from tuberculosis.
For the corresponding period last year there were 246 deaths, of which
none were from yellow fe'ver and 30 from tuberculosis. On August 2,
a supplemental bill of health was issued to steamship Santiago, en
route from Chilean and Peruvian ports to Ancon, C. Z. This vessel
took 8 cabin and 10 steerage passengers from this port. Twenty-two
cabin passengers from C(a lao, who wished to disembark here, were
transferred to a small steamer and sent down the river to complete
fifteen days' quar-antine. One immune certificate was issued for Ancon
and 36 pieces of baggage were inspected and labeled. This is in
accordance with instructions received from Surg. H. R. Carter, of
the Service, Chief Quarantine Officer Isthmian Canal Commission.
Grippe, which on .June 24 I reported as prevailing, has assumed the
proportion of a mild epidemic.

Rats dying on? island of Ptnd-Suaspect plagu(e.
On August 5 the medical officer of the sanitary station of Puna

reported to the superior board of health that rats were dying there
and presented symptoms of plague. A meeting of the hoard was
imme(liately called, and a conmmittee appointed to go there and inves-
tigate. Simultaneously with the report from the medical officer at
Puna were rumlors of suspicious deaths tbere. Puna is a small island
situated abouit 36 miles from Guayaquil, at the mouth of the river.
At this writing no further infornmation can be obtained.

GERMANY.

Reportfrom Ber}it?-Plague and cholera in variou.s countries.

Consul-General Mason reports, August 8, 1904, as follows:

Plague.

Egypt.-During the week ended July 23 there were registered 16
new cases of plague (and 8 deaths), namely, 6 ca.ses (2 deaths) in
Zagazig, 3 cases (3 deaths) in the district of Bibeh, 3 cases (1 death) in
Alexandria, 2 fresh cases in Samallut, 1 case (1 death) in Beni-Souef,
and 1 case (1 death) in Port Said.

174=2Aulgust 26, 1904



China.-In the Kwang-Tschou-Wan district there occurred during
the period from July 2 to 17, 58 deaths from plague.

mdfitarit.-During the period from May 6 to June 16, 8 cases of
plague (with 7 deaths) occurred on the island.

British S&uth Africa. In Cape Colony, during the period from June
12 to 25, 2 cases of plague occurred in Port Elizabeth. In the Johan-
nesburg district, during the period from June 26 to July 3, 2 cases of
plague were registered.

Queensland.-During the week ended June 18, 1 case of plague
occurred in Brisbane and 1 case in Maiyborough.

Cholera.

Turkey.-According to bulletin No. 27, of July 18, 518 fresh cases
of cholera (with 375 deaths) have been registered.

Death rate of Berlin and other cities.

The death rate of Berlin for the week ended July 23 was higher
than it has been since the end of March, amounting, calculated on the
year, to 16.8 per thousand of the population, and thus corresponded
almost exactly with the death rate for the corresponding week of last
year, in which it amounted to 16.9. Notwithstanding the increased
mortality in Berlin, however, two-thirds of the large German towns
and.cities showed less favorable health conditions than Berlin, the fol-
lowing places having considerably higher death rates than this city,
namely: Munich, Frankfort-on-the-Main. Cassel, Hanover, Dresden,
K6nigsberg, Rixdorf (with 20.9), Nuremberg, Carlsruhe, Stuttgart,
Cologne, DUisseldorf, Leipsic, Magdeburg, Bres!au, as well as Paris
and Vienna. On the other hand, the following cities had a lower
deata rate than Berlin, viz: Hamburg, Bremen, Brunswick, Charlot-
tenburg (with 13.1), Sch6neberg (with 11.7), and also London. The
increase in the number of deaths was mainly among children in the
first year of life. The infant death rate rose from 4.9 per year and
thousand to 6.7 during the week in question, this being considerably
lower than the Munich rate but somewhat higher than the Hamburg
figure. Acute diseases of the respiratory organs showed no change,
causing 55 deaths. Acute intestinal diseases showed a marked increase,
and claimed 154 victims (as compared with 97 in the preceding week);
59 infants succumbed to cholerine; phthisis pulmonalis caused 78
deaths, measles 10 deaths, scarlet fever 4 deaths, enteric fever 2 deaths,
and diphtheria 1 death. Finally, 20 persons died by violence.

GUATEMALA.

Report from Livingston, fruit port.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Peters reports as follows: Week ended

August 8, 1904. Present officially estimated population, 3,500; no
deaths; prevailing diseases, malarial; general sanitary condition of this
port and the surrounding country during the week, good.

130

1743 August 26, 1904



August 26, 1904 1744

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

Aug. 2 Spero.........................................
2 Anselm .......................................

The steamship Anselm cleared from Puerto Barrios, Guatemala.

HAWAII.

Deathfrom plague at Ililo.

HONOLULU, August 21, 1904.
WYMAN, Wcashtnigtma:
There was a death from plague at Hilo on 19th. Recommend

investigating Hilo. Proceeding uesday, returning Saturday.
COFER.

HONDURAS.

Reportfrom CGeiba, fruit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Robertson reports as follows: Week
ended August 6, 1904. Pi esent officially estimated population about
4,000; no deaths; prevailing diseases, malarial; general sanitary con-
dition of this port and the surrounding country during the week, good.
A bill of health was issued to the following-named vessel:

Reportfrom Puterto Cortez, fruit port.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Carter reports as follows: Week ended
August 9, 1904. Present officially estimated population, 2,125; one
death; prevailing diseases, malarial fever of mild tvpe and intestinal
diseases; general sanitary condition of this port and the surrounding
country during the week, good.

Bills of health were issued to the following-named vessels:

Number of Number of Pieces of
Date. Vessel. Number passeners passengers pbagageDate. Vessel. ~~~~~ofcrew. fro tnis n' 'tramnseit. dibsingfecteed.

Aug. 4 Helen .................................. 20 0 0 0
4 Anselm ................................. 43 9 3 0
5 Gyller ...... ........................ 14 0 0 0
6 Hiram ................................ 14 0 0 0
7 Katie ................................ 23 0 0 0
8 Habil ................................ 14 6 0 0

Number of aliens ailing from this port during week, 5.



1.745 August 26, 1904

INDIA.

Reportsfrno Bornlbay- Cholera, plaguite, and srnallpol .

Acting Asst. Surg. Edward H. Humue reports, Julv 16 and 22, as
follows:

Mortality of Bo)mibay City, wceek ended July 12, 1904.

Average of Average of
Week ended; Week ended same week, same week,
July 12,1904. July 14,1903. I 5 years, 5 years.

1899-1903. 1891-1895.

Plague attacks . .......... . 35 ! ..............
Plague deaths ................................ 33 6856 O
Plague mortality per 1,000 ........... ......... 2. 21i 4.553.75 0
Smallpox deaths . .0............... l 147 3
Cholera deaths............................... .01 36 5
Total deaths .................................. 543 499655 448
Total mortality per 1,000..................... 36.38 33.43 42.8828.34

Deaths from bowel complaints numibered 49, the rainy season always
causing an increase in this trouble.

Tfork of the plague research laboratory, Bom bcay.

The fundamental object of the laboratory- is to provide the means
for eliminating plague, and as no other means lhave been found as
successful as the use of Haffkine's prophylactic fluid, most of the
energv of the laboratary has been directed to the production of a fluid
that shall protect for as long a period as possible anid with as small a
dose as possible. Improvements in the fluid have been repeatedly
introduced, and the followingf facts will show the extent of production
in the laboratory:

The plague prophylactic.

During the 22 months between June 1, 1902, and March 31. 1904,
there were manufactured 2,890,184 adult doses of prophylactic, and
issued on indents froml India and abroad. Of this amiount, 2,869.097
doses went to places in Inidia anid 21;087 doses to other countries.
Previous to June 1, 1902, from January 10, 1897, when the prophy-
lactic was discovered, there were issued from the laboratory 2,867,041
adult doses, of which quantity 2,383,162 went to India, and 483.879
abroad. The activity of the last 22 months was therefore greater by
23,000 doses than that of the 52j months precedina. The total amounit
of prophylactic issued fromi the laboratory since the coninellceliient of
plague inoculation is 5,757,225 doses, of which 5,252,259 iNent to Ilidia
and 504,966 abroad.
The consumption in India has been as follows:

Doses.
Punjab (twice as many as in any other district) -.-..-.....----.3, :332, 667
Bombay Presidency and Sind - 1,056,938
The native States -.-------------------------------.......------.. 488,074
Bengal and Behar- -------------------------------------.---.-..-...-. 102,588
Madras Presidency --------------------------------------------------- 99,011
The united provinces (Agra and Oudh) ...............................'. 70,842
The central provinces .40,150
Other proVinces .61,989



August26, 1904 1746

These figures; indicate roughly, also, the relative extent to which
plague has attacked the various provinces.

Outside of India, 219,776 doses have gone to Africa, 162,147 to
Australia, 60,45 to Asia, 55,315 to Europe, .5,720 to Australasia, and
1,263 to America.
.The doses sent to America have all gone to British possessions, as

follows:
Doses.

Barbados, January 3, 1900 ................................................ 51
Grenada, Septenm6er 12, 1900 ....................-.-...... 1,008
Trinidad, June 3, 1901...............- ....... ......;.. 204

Total to Amiierica ...........- ...... .....-.. . 1,263

Exmriiaation ofplague-suspected aimnals.

In April and May, 1903, a severe epidemic occurred among the ani-
mals of the Victoria Zoological Gardens in Bombay. A number of
the dead animals-deer, kangaroos, rabbits, guinea pigs, monkeys,
and various species of birds-were sent to the laboratory for exaini-
nation. In none but gutinea pigs were plague bacilli found. There
was a general epidemic among the guinea pigs. In one goat, plague-
like bacilli were found, but their authentic ntature was not confirmed.

In 198 exaininations of rats (106 alive, '92 dead) plague infection
was detected thirty-three times.

Plague bacilli in the blood.

The blood of a large number (howimany is not stated) of plague
patients was examine and injected into rats. It was found that in 60
per cent of the so-called bubonic cases (in contradistinction to the
septicwniic, nonbubonic ones) plague bacilli were in the peripheral
blood on first adnmission to hospital. Such cases were uiearly all fatal.
The cases in which bacilli were not found in the peripheral blood on
admission to hospital, galve a mortality half as great as ,that of the
others.

Researches on the plague bacillus in nature.

These were undertaken in view of the fact that when plague broke
out in 1896, it remuained for a considerable timne in a district of Bom-
bay known as Mandvi. whose inhabitants were workers in other parts
of the city, viz, in the docks and elsewhere, and that of the various
races and castes the Jaims at that time were mostly affected.
Evidence seemed to show that people were not favorable carriers

and disseminators of infection; that plague was not carried by water
like cholera, for the affected houses had the same supply as many
others; that it was not carried by the atmospheric air, which would
have rapidlv scattered it over large areas; that it was not spread by
winged ol other insects migrating readily from house to house; but
that, of parasitic vermin, it might be carried by bugs, which stick not
only to houses, but even to the same pieces of furniture, or by fleas,
which remain in the earth, and in the sweepings of floors of houses.
The Jaims, being worshipers .of life in every form, will never kill
bugs or insects, and even feed them artificially, and this copnsideration
shown by them to vermin seemed to conform to the hypothesis. Ac-



cordingfly, in response to a suggoestion mlade by Professor Hnffkine,
Mr. E. H. Hankini ;indertook a series of experiients oni ants. for
which the Jains arrange regular feasts in their houses.
He found that corpses of plague-stricken rats were attacked by large

nunubers of these insects; that when they leave such a corpse. plague
bacilli lare discoverable on their feet aind anteniite; that the .sam<ne
species of ants feed on meni's food p)reelseved in houses, which they may
contaminiate, and that they somietimes hite humniani beinlgs. 'Mr. Haikin,
being unable to extend his investigations to other inisects. Doctor
Simond continued the researlch with refer ence to fleas. His experi-
ments were attenided with negative results in a large 1numb)))er of cases,
as have been those of other bacteriologists. It is ktnown'i, however,
that in New South Wales the inivestitations of Dr. J. Ashburton
Thompson and of Dr. Franik Tidswell seem to support the idea thiat
fleas and bugs are concerned in transmitting p)lagule.

Experiments w'ith a curative serum *for plague.

(a) One hundred anid elev-en patients -were treated in the Modik-
hana Municipal Plague Hospital. Bomibav. with serumii prepatied by
Professor Terni, of Messina; .90 of themii died. Of 112 nlot so treated,
and observed for comparison. '91 died. In the 1laratlia Municipal
Plague Hospital, 16 were trealted with this serumii, of wlhomii 12 died,
while of 16 others observed for comparison. 11 died.

(b) Of 50 patients treated in the Mlaratlha ho.spital, witlh serumi pre-
pared by Doctor B3razil, of San Paulo, 41 died, while of .a.) conitrol cases,
45 died. In the Modikhana lhospital, of 20 so treated, 17 died, while of
20 non treated, 15 died. All the above patients were treated by hypo-
dermic injections, the doses in somne cases ruInniing into hlunidreds of
cubic centimeters.

(c) At present a trial is beingo made of a serumli prepared at the
asteur Institute in Paris, by Roux, Yersin anid Borell.

Stud4e Oef(lono.tlke(itUi' titan _pl(tgte.
1. A/td/ty1)kodd race(ne.-Twenty-eight doses of this vacciie were

prepared in the laboratory and .suipplied to niedical officers in several
parts of India.

2. Snale veioi)i andl ant;te.-nee.-TIn April, 1903. the animiials wlhich
were beinig immiiiiunized with snake v-eInonii for the preparation of aniti-
venene were transferred to Kasauli in the Putijab). Tlhere were sent
at the same timiie such supplies of snake v-enomoi as had lbeen collected,
the aiiount being sufficienit for many years of work. Venomii is still
being collected at the laboratory, and after being dried is sent to
Kasauli for purposes of iimuiiitinizationi. Betweeni June 1, 1902, anid
March 31, 1'904, there were received at the laboratory ,f76 live snakes,
sent from various parts of Itndia, chiefly fronm the central provinces.
Of this number 194 were cob'ras (L-Vqja trblpdbtd's) and 158 were Ruis-
sell's v-ipers (Daboia iw&s.sellii).
Between tJune 1 and September 30, 1902, 481 bottles of anitiveniene

were supplied to nmedical officers in lndia. After that date the sup-
-plies were sent out from Kasauli.

3. AScorpion venoin.-Captain (ireig, of the Indian miiedical service,
undertook a series of experiments with a view to ascertaining the
minimum lethal dose of this venom for animals and its effect upon the

1747 August 26, 1904



August 26, 1904

blood corpucles. The experiments so far show that the venom is very
deadly for white mice.

4. Beri-bei.-Thle properties of a bacillus isolated from beri-bern
patients by Prof. Axel Hoist, of Christiania, were studied expelri-
mentallv on brown miionkeys. In accordance with Holst's view that
the disease is conveyed mainly or- entirely by food, brown monkeys
were fed on material contaminated with the above bacillus, but with
no positive resuilts.

5. Lathykiyr.9.--In the central districts of India, Jaora grain is sup-
posed to cause a specific paralysis in man. Accordingly experiments
were nmade on fowls, pigeons, sparrows, guinea pigs, and rabbits to
note the effect of this grain upon them. There was but one positive
result-that of a rabbit which was struck bv partial paralysis for a
few days, but soon recovered.

6. Pathological specimiens wer e examined for diagnosis in 130 cases
of diseases of man and in 61 of those of animals. Among the diseases
diagnosed were spirilliiiii feveer, malarial and enteric fevers, anthrax,
fibro-sarcorna, tuberculosis, diphtheria, hydrophobia, and Malta fever.

Since the foundation of the Plagiie Research Laboratorv in October,
1896, 45 m1edical officers have served there for varying lengths of time
and contributed to the work done there.
The above facts have been compiled from the latest report of the

laboratory, issued bv Prof. W. M. Haffkine, on April 31, 19(4.

ITALY.

Reports from NA7qple.s-IAs pection of v esse-sDys&nte7y at Romne.
Passed Assistant Surgeon Eager reports, August 1 and 8, as follows:

During the week ended July 30,1904, the following ships were inspected
at Naples and Palermo:

INAPLES.

Number of
steae Pieces of sergeeaelarge bag- Pieces of serg

Date. Name of ship. Destination. Pse gage in- baggage psg

July 26 Prinz Adalbert ........ NewYork.79 1901750 24
28 Nord America .......... '.....do....... .. 290 75450 7

Dy.-entery (et Rome.
At Rome there is a light epidemic of dysenterv amiiong the tr'oops in

garrison in the Castello Sant'Angelo, the huge cvlindrical tomb, now
a fortress, so conspicuous and celebrated as a miionument of ancient
Roman times. Cases of the disease have also occurred in the Via di
San Francesco a Ripa, which extends on the riglht bank of the Tiber
toward the Trastevere, a section of Romie inhabited almost exclusively
by working people. The laboring class of this section differs in many
respects from other citizens of Rome. They claim to be the most
direct descendants of the ancient Romans. Cases of dysentery, not
usually of a grave character, occur almost everv sumnmer in this part
of the city. The prevalence of the disease is, at present, on the
decrease. The largest number of cases occurred between June 15 and

1748



1749 August 26, 1904

Julv 15 and were all treated inl hospital. There have not been nmore
than 22 cases under treatment at one timue. - Among the garrison, with
a total of 718 men, there were 12 cases under treatment July 23, and
lSo July 24 and 25. The average duration of the ca-ses has; been from
three to five days.

hInpection of veisnsci.-Betwoanicplague in anbiinals.

Duiring the week ended August 6, 1904, the followiing ships were
inspeeted at Naples:

N',APLES.

Steerage Piece of Piecesmfbsteerage
large bag-

Date. Name of ship. Destination. passengers gage in- assengrsinspected .pced dsii rem
land passed. fected. menided forandpassed. ~ rejection.

Aug. 1 Cerea ............ New York ....... . ........... ................... ......

2 Roma .............0 -.do 206 9,5 5 7
2 Sicilian Prinice ......... do .!
4 Lombatrdia .......... do '00 45 425 12
6 Frie(la ........d.....do . ........................ ........................

6. Sicilian Prince ......... do.......... 1.56 50275 3

Beubon;c jplafpae i., an baal.s.

In an interesting wvork on plague just printed at Naples, Dr. P.
Vincenti. forImierly poIrt physician at Naples and director of the laza-
retto at Nisida, gives a review of the conniiectioni betwi-een v-ariouts ani-
mals and bubonic plague. The relation bet'ween rats and plague was
known, the writer says, froIml the mo.,st ancient tinmes. The hook of
Samuiel speaks of an epizootic amiong these animsals preceding an out-
break of plague among men, and the Bible also recorcds thalt the Plhil-
istines made golden images of mice as charnms against plague. The
Bagovathi Purana, one of the inost ancient Hindoo writings, mentions
explicitly the possibility of plaguie being conveyed by rats. In the
year 498 B. (C. there was at Ronme an epidemic preceded by great iior-
talitv among horses, cattle, and sheep, anid, according to Livy, anlother
prevalence of disease in the same city following an epizootic anmong
cattle. The samiie relation has beeni pointed out by nmanv writers wlho
have recorded the scouriges of the present era. At Niales, for exam-
ple, durinig the terrible plaguie of 1656, all the dogs and cats died and
it was believed at the timiie that flies and other insects were capable of
conveying the pestilenitial poison. Recently at Astrabad, Persia, in
an epidemic outbreak it was observed that the disease began amiong
sheep and that there was a large miortality amiong horses. Rocher, in
an account of epidenmics in Yuinnan, China, in 1870 anid 187122, affirms
that the infection of meni was preceded bvy imany deaths alniongr rats,
buffaloes, sheep, deer, dogs, hogs, and birds.
An1ong rodents, irats, mice, squirrels, guinea pigs, porcupines, Ind

marmots are easily infected. Modern bacteriologv has sufficientlv
demonstrated that the miialady amnong rats is identical wi-ith that among
men. Of especial inmportance in this connection is the tendenev of
rats to resort to deposits of grain, which are likely to becoime infected
by the saliva and carcasses of these animals. Rags in which rats nest
are also dangerous from the possibility of their propagating plague.



Auut6*10 1750
The principal means of the spread of plague between rats themselves
and between rats and men isr by insects, particularly fleas. The observ,a-
tion that the geographic distribution of plague corresponds with the
distribution of a certain species of rat, namely, the nesokia of the
family Hat7res inhabiting only the Old World, with the exception of the
island of Madagascar, must be modified, since the infection has recentlv
become diffused in Madagascar and South America, where the species
nesokia is unknown, the rat sigmodontes taking its place. Besides the
common or domestic nesokia, there is another race of rats, the neesokia
bandlicota, or pig-rat, which is veery susceptible to plague, but not to
as great a degree as the former kind. It is very common in India,
and, according to Cantlie. is the only species which presents a general
distribution that corresponds to that of plague.
Though susceptible in the laboratory, observations are very sparse

showing the infection of mice under natural conditions. Squirrels
have been found dead with the disease in India. where this aninmal is
common. Guinea pigs are not affected except artificially. At Mysore,
India, a porcupine was bacteriologically shown to have died of bubonic
plague.
One species of marmliot. in eastern Mongolia, is subject to a consid-

erable mortality alniost every year fromi plague. There is evidence
also that moles are reagents.
On three occasions, all in India, prevalenices of disease among mon-

keys have been proved bacteriologically to be bubonic plague.
Though laboratory experiments are almost constantly negative

regarding the susceptibility of dogs to plague, there is historical evi-
dence that, during prevalences of so-called plague in England, Russia,
and Asia, there was a concurrent epizootic anmong dogs. In 1897-98,
at Poona, two dogs in military barracks were suspected but not proved to
have died of plague. At Jeddo it is said there was, during the plague
of 1897-98, a large mortalitv anmong dogs. On the other hand, at
Bombay, in the autumn of 1890, when plague prevailed, the deaths
among dogs were below the mean.
Augmentation of the number of deaths among cats has beei recorded

in recent epidemics of plague in Asia.
It is said that in China Jackals preying on human plague cadavers

die also of the disease. However, proof is lacking.
No cases are recorded of horses falling victims to plaguelbut in

many epidemics an increased death rate has been obseirved among hogs,
sheep, goats, and bovine animals.
The chronicles of epidemics of years gone by speak of the dying of

birds in great numbers. At Yunnan the domnestic fowl is reputed
infectible, and recently at Bombay, during plague, many pigeons died.
On the contrary, at Hongkong an augmentation of deaths anmong
domestic fowls and pigeons has not been determined.

In the Himalaya Mountains it is believed that serpents devouring
plague-infected rats die from the disease, but observations made by
Plank in 1877 cast doubt on this story.

JAPAN.

Reportfrom lVagasaki-Em igrants recoimmegidedfor rejection.
Sanitary Inspector Bowie reports, July 21, as follows:
Nunmber of emigrants for Manila recomnmended, July 21, for rejec-

tion, 83.

1750August 26, 1904



August 26, 1904

MEXICO.

Rejort.f.fron Jfonterey-Jforta1lty.
Passed Assistant Sulgeon Goldberger reports, August 13. as follows:
During the week ended August (1, 1904, nothing of special sanitary

interest occuirred. The health of the citv, judged by the mortality,
continues good. Durino the week under consideraltion there were
recorded 42 deaths. Diseases of the gastro-intestinal tract continue
to be the most frequent causes of mortality.

Inspection of Linares-San; taey cond(ltwo.s yood- Ca?2npwqn afgaiw .4t
/1 ?Ic dioes.

I returned last nlight fr'oImi a visit of several days to Linares.
As on a former Visit I found Linares exceptionally neat and clean.

This cleanliness appears to be whliolly due to the public spirit and
energy of the present mayor.
The health of the town is good and the nmortality low. The caiin-

paign against the nmosquito. oni the lines laid down by the superior
board of health, is being carried on with reniewed energy.

Reportsfrom Progre.oan lI-heetion of ez.iels-- 1llo fi es.

Acting Assistant Surgeon Harrison reports as follows: Week ended
August 12, 1904: Estimiiated population, 8,000; deaths froni all causes,
8. General condition, only fair. Yellow fever suspect, but not con-
firmed, 2 cases. Merida still reporting yellow-fever infection.

Bills of health were issuted to the following-namied vessels:

Date. Vessel. Destiniation. Crew. Pgssen- Transit.

Aug. 6 Alm ..............i......................24............... ....................

6 Monterey .New York. 96 42 34
7 Castilia .Galveston....... 40 .... ,.

11 Egda .Boston ........ 26 .--.

Castilia disinfected.

hfistory of ycd1ofi'e-r (h(lit IU la-aretto at Piofricsre.
PROGRE,so, Atguwst 8, 1904.

I transmit the followingo facts. relative to the death fromi yellow
fever in the lazaretto here, Julv 27 last, reported in nmy weekly
report of July 29: The deceased was a man of about 35 years of age,
a citizen of Montana, and claimiied to be a lining expert. He lhad
been in Guatemala, and came thence through Oaxaca anid other Mlexi-
can towns. In Merida he spent at least two days, July 19 and 20. and
there probably contracted the fever. He arrived i'n Progreso July
21, and spent that night in a cheap lodging in comnmon with other
lodgers. He was without nmoney, and came here to secure passage to
the States by working his way aboard some vessel.

In conversation before his illness he stated that he had no letters
by which to prove identity and no friends in the States to whom he
cared to write, but in the lazaretto the dav before his death he gave
certain names and addresses. Yesterday the lazaretto physician deliv-

1751



August 26, 1904

ered to the consulate letters and photographs found after death, which
furnish satisfactory proof of identity. The patient was found -sick
on the street Sunday, July 294, and sent to the lazaretto. where he
died the followingfo WVedniesday morning. In the lazaretto he was
attended by one of the local phvsicians, who has official charge of the
institution. Other physicians and myself have been perinitted to visit
the place, but onlv at the invitation of the gentleman in charge and in
his company, not officially nor professionally. That privilege was
withdrawn last Sunday, A ugust 3, becauise of an order from the
Federal authorities, forbidding admission to anyone otlier than the
recognized sanitary officials of the State and Federal boards.
This excluision will in no way prevent me from securing infornma-

tioIn of sanitary conditions as readily as heretofore. In this connec-
sion I mlay add that the rooimi occupied by the patient the night of his
arrival here, and also my private room to which he camle once, were
both well disinfected.

Oni Auigust 3 two new cases of suspect yellow fever were sent to the
lazaretto, but one of them has been discharged as not yellow fever,
while the other is still under observation.
As long as the fever persists in Merida, and no restriction is imposed

oni passenger traffic between that place and this, I would respectfully
suggest that this port be considered infected, whether any new cases
of the fever he reported here or not.

Report from/ Tamp9co-lcerease it malarialdWiease.ee.v.
Assistant Surgeoin MicClintic reports, August 15. as follows:
During the week ended August 13, 1904, ten bills of health were

issued, which included the fumigation of the British steamship Lou.isi-
aqn/an, August 11, for New Orleans; German steamship Sardinia,
Auguist 11. for New Orleans; Norwegian steamship Farmand, August
11, for Galveston; Norwegian steamiship ,or, August 12, for New
Orleans, and the British steamship Old/omia, August 12, for Norfolk
via Perth Anmboy.
By request of the agent here, the linle of steamiiships running from

Tampico to Norfolk via Perth Amboy is furnished with triplicate bills
of health. The health of this port renmains the same except for a
miarked increase in the number of cases of malarial fever, which was
to be expected in consequence of the great number of anopheles mos-
quitoes present.
The mortalitv report for the two weeks ended August 13 shows a

total of 36 deaths from all causes, 3 of which are attributed to perni-
cious fever, 2 to intermittent fever, and 2 to paludism, but none to a
quarantinable disease.

Repart from, neracru-In.ptbon qf ves.sels- Yellow fever .

Passed Assistant Surgeon Lumsden reports, August 15, as follows:
During the week ended August 13, 1904, 8 vessels bound for United

States ports were inspected and given bills of health. The following
vessels were fumigated with sulphur dioxid and gi'ven certificates:
August 13, British steamship Sahara, bound for New Orleans- August
13, Danish steanship St. -Jan, bound for New Orleans.
During the week there were recorded in the city of Veracruz 33

deaths (52.8 per 1,000, annual death rate) from all causes including 1

1752



August 26, 1904

from yellow fever, 3 fromii pernicious fever, 2 from miialarial cachexia,
2 from tuberculosis, 2 fronm pneunmonia, 5 from entero-colitis, 2 from
gastro-enteritis, and 3 from enteritis.
Four new cases of yellow fever were reported. 'Two of the cases

occurred at San Juan de Uloa fortress, and 1 in tlhe person of a sol-
dier at the military barracks.

NICARAGUA.

Report fromn Blueftelds, fritit ort.

Acting Assistant Surgeotn Reilley reports as follows: Week ended
August 6,1904. Present officially estimated population, 4.000; 2 deaths;
prevailing diseases, malarial fever and tuberculosis; genieral sanitary
condition of this port and the surrounding country during the week,
good.
A bill of health was issued to the following-named vessel:

NmeofNumber of Pieces of
v~~~~~~~~~~~i Numberofe,esaigr baggageDate. | Vessel. of crew. from this transt disin-

port. fected.

Aug. 3 Alabania.................... 20 16 0 0

PANAMA.

Reportfrow Ccolo-Inspection of eests.els.

Acting Assistant Suirgeon MIohr reports, August 10, as follows:
Duringo the week ended August 6, 1904, the following-named vessels

cleared from tlhe port of Colon for ports in the United States: British
steaniship Jl3ira for Niew Orleans, August 2, with 35 crew and 1
passenger, via Mexican ports; Amiierican steamship Allianca for New
York, August 3, with 64 crew and 52 passengers; Amnerican steamship
Finance for New York, August -, with 52 crew and no passengers.

PERU.

R6port from callao-Platepw conditions-De.trurction of rats.

Assistant Surgeon Lloyd reports, July 31, as follows: During the two
weeks ended July 30 there were 15 new cases of plague in Lima,
with 7 deaths. Twelve patients were dischairged as cured, and there
are 34 remaining under treatment. A few cases of smallpox have
occurred in Lima and perhaps one or two in Callao, but none have
been reported to this office. No cases of plagtue have been reported
in Callao.
Mortuarv statistics for Callao for the six monthsenided Julv 1 show

an annual death rate of 40.8 per thousand. Causes of death are not
given in the weekly reports sent, but official records give, aimong
other causes, pneumnonia, typhoid fever, meningitis, and pernicious
fever almost every week.
During the two weeks under discussion 21 houses were disinfected

in Lima, and the work of filling rat holes was prosecuted with vigor.

1753



August 26, 1904

Three hundred and eighty-six rats and 4,332 mice were trapped and
killed in Lima and Callao. Dead rats were found in several places in
Lima and in one place in Callao, all of which places were disinfected,
though it is possible that some of the rats were poisoned. Quite
recently the trypanosome has been found in the examination of rats.
A sulphur furnace has been fitted up on a lighter for the fumigation

of vessels, and the use of pots has lpeen discontinued.
Vaccination of crew and steerage passengers embarking from this

port is being enforeed.
With regard to fumigation I have to invite your attention to the

frequency with which rats are found in the lifeboats and in tramp
steamers, within the ceiling ov-er the captain's cabin. As disinfection
of vessels is done quite a long way from shore it is my practice to
flood the lifeboats with water, when the rats will jump overboard. To
get at the rats in the ceiling over the cabins I have had recourse to
removing the casing from one or two of the windows, with excellent
results.

Courtesies extended by the pOrt authorities permit ime to board all
incoming vessels bounid for the United States or. Panama with the
quarantine officer.
FroIn May 25 to July 25, 86 cases of plague have occurred in Payta,

with 42 deaths. At Colan, a few miles north of Payta, 6pne9 nonic
cases of plague occurred in as many days in the latter part of June,
with no further developments reported. At Salaverry and Trujillo 15
cases of plague have been reported to date, with 8 deaths. Anl epi-
zootic was noted among the rats in Salaverry prior to the outbreakof
plag'ue in man, and many dead rats were found in the streets and also
in tEe houses amongf those attacked. Two suspicious deaths have re-
cently occurred at Pacasmayo. but I do not expect any further report
on these. Plague reported in Arica has been denied. The best in-
formation I can obtain leads me to believe that the report was well
founded.

PHILIPPINE ISLANDS.

Reports from Jeiifimd-section qf vessels- Qtarantin (dde diceases.
CChief Quarantine Officer Heiser reports, July 12 and 14, as follows:
During the week ended July 2, 1904, the only quarantiniable diseases

reported in Manila were 1 case of smallpox and 1 death and 2 cases of
plague and 2 deaths.
On July 1, 1904, a bill of health was issued to the steamier Iielvin,

bound for Boston, Mass. The vessel was fumigated with sulphur
throughout, and on the evening of July 2. 1904, just prior to sailing,
the crew was inspected on board.

Cholera s.p)read,ing on, the east cocIst of China- T'essel disinfected for
sMa0lpox.

During the week ended July 9, 1904, the only quarantinable diseases
reported in Manila were 1 case of plague with 1 death and 1 case
of smallpox with no deaths.
From the above it will be noted that the sanitary condition of

Manila remains satisfactory, so far as the more grave contagious dis-
eases are concerned.

1754



Cholera has decreased at Hongkong, but, as it has not entirelv dis-
appeared, it is still a serious menace to the health of the Philippines.
It has also been reported that cholera has broken out at Hanoi, China.
This would indicate that cholera is spreading along the entire eastern
coast of China, and that only the greatest vigilance can prevent its
reintroduction into these islands.
During the week another vessel, the steamer JAt( Rodr,iguez, was

disinfected at MIariveles and all suspects detained on accounit of a case
of smallpox which occurred among the crew.
The following vessels cleared for United States ports:
Julv 5, 1904, the steamer Lyro, for Tacoiiia via Chinese and Japanese

ports. Owing to the fact that the vessel was to complete the discharge
of her cargo at Hongkonig and then go into dry dock, where there
would be the possibilitv of infected rats getting aboard, there was no
sulphur fumiigation done at this port.

July 7, 1904, the steamer Indra, for New York. Vessel was funii-
gated throughout and the crew inspected on boar-d iust prior to sailing.

Report fi on llioflo-Jfont14 of .Jun , 1904 -\J yui ati uhie (ledbe fsce
r(tj})ortc d.

Assistant Sur'geon McCoy repor'ts, July 1, as follows:
DuLring the ilmonth of June no case of quarantinable disease has been

reporte(l in this port or viciniity; however, the opinion is expr'es.sed by
some physicians here that cases of cholera oCcur but are Inot reported.
At the suggestion of this office, the local board of health will in

fututtre have post-mortemii examinations made on all Clhinese who die
here, with a view of detecting any case of plagtue that miiay occur.

PORTO RICO.

Reyport fitoi Sun.JSa)i Qt(Y- t;flctiet}.ctiwon, )oni tIh OfjCJuly, 1904-

Acting Assistanit Surgeon Atiles reports, August 15. throuigh Chief
Quarantine Officer King, as follows:

San'.in .

Vessels inspected--.--.--------- ----- 24
Bills of health issued .................-..... .. 2-
Persons detained in quarantine -0 .
Vessels detained in quarantine -3 3

The vessels w*ere the Red D Line steamiiships (rcutraea and l'Jtiltclel-
phia, which arrived at this poIrt from Ptuer'to Cabello, Ia Guayra, and
CuraVao on July 13 and 27, respectively, and the Spanish steamship
l.Jontericleo, froIml Central and South Americani ports, alid wilich
touched at this port on July 22.
There were no quarantinable diseases ireported in this district dur

ing the month.
The following reports show the transactions at the subports:
Mayaguez: Vessels inspected. 7; bills of healtlh issued, 11.
Arecibo: Vessels inspected, 2; bills of health issued, 4.
Humacao: Vessels inspected, 4; bills of health issued, 5.

176o August 26, 1904



August26,1904 1756

Aguadilla: Vessels inspected, 1; bills of health issued, 1.
Fajardo: Vessels inspected, 5; bills of health issued, 1.
Arroyo: Vessels inspected, 4; bills of health issued, 2.

Vital statisties of the ulbports.
Mayaguez: 99 births and 116 deaths, 2 from enteric fever, 12 from

tuberculosis, and 4 broncho-pneumonia.
Arecibo: 77 births and 64 deaths, 11 from antemia, 5 from bronchitis,

1 from pneumonia, 3 from tuberculosis, and 1 from malarial fever.
Aguadilla: 22 births and 37 deaths, 6 from antemia (uncinariasis), 5

from tuberculosis, and 3 from paludism.
Humacao: 83 births and 34 deaths, 2 from antemia, 2 from pneu-

monia, and 3 from tuberculosis.
Fajardo: 62 births and 45 deaths, 1 from anemia, 1 from pernicious

fever, and 14 from diseases of the respiratory apparatus.
Arroyo: 13 births and 16 deaths, 4 from diarrhea.
No quarantinable diseases are reported.

TVital statistics of San Juan, for month of July, 1904.
Number of births .. ....................... ..................-....... .....77
Number of stillborns ... ................... 10
Number of deaths ............................ ................. ..78

The principal causes of death were:
Tuberculosis ---- --- 13 Toxic gastritis ---------------. - 1
Tetanus ---- 5 Bright's disease- 1
Gastro-enteritis . - . 11 Gangrene - .. 1
Cerebral hemorrhage -. 2 Entero-colitis -.- . - 3
Anemia- -

.

.I I--- - 1 Enteric fever -------------------- 1
Paludism, pernicious ......... 3 Enteritis1 ...................... 1
Athrepsia, infantile .............. 2 All other causes ... 28
Nephritis, chronic -.- 1
Pernicious malarial fever - 3 Total ..................... 78
Broncho-pneumonia - - 1

Reportfrom Ponrce.
Acting Assistant Surgeon Torres reports, August 1, as follows:

Transactions of serr ice during the month of July, 1904.
Vessels inspected ........................................................... 12
Bills of health issued -------------------------------------.. 16
Passengers inspected (in transit) ------------------------ 352
Passengers inspected (incoming) ---------------....---.-...-, 48
Crew inspected ...............-........................... 712
Immigrants inspected ------------------------------------------------------.27
Rejection ------------------------------- 0
Number of passengers detained in quarantine O
Number of pieces of baggage disinfected ..... ............................... 0

VENEZUELA.

Report from Ia Guayra-Steanship Caracasfrom (tJra9ao
q?arantined.

Passed Assistant Surgeon Frick reports, August 6 and 8, as follows:
The Red D steamer caracas on her arrival here to-day was placed

in quarantine by the Venezuelan authorities because of yellow fever



in Curigao, the port from which she last sailed. I hear that the case
in Curacao is sporadic, having been imported from Maracaibo,
Venezuela.
The press reports an epidemic of enteric fever at Caracas.

Foreignt and insidar statistical reports of countries and cities- Yearly
and month/y.

AFRICA-Sierra-Leone.-Two weeks endedJuly 15,1904. Estimiated
population, 40,000. Total number of deaths, 35. No contagious
diseases.
AUSTRALIA-lVew South iJ?ales-iVe?/castle.-Month of June, 1904.

Estimated population. 49,850. Total number of deaths, 50, including
diphtheria 1, enteric fever 2, scarlet fever 1, whooping cough 2, and
7 from tuberculosis.
BAHAMAS- Governors ll-rlbor.-Two weeks ended August 6, 1904.

Estimated population, 1,500. Total number of deaths not reported.
No contagious diseases.

Green Turtle Cay, Ahaco.-Two weeks ended August 4, 1904. Esti-
mated population, 3,314. Number of deaths not reported. No con-
tagious diseases reported.
Na8ssaa.-Two weeks ended August 6, 1904. Estimated population,

12;650. No deaths and no contagious diseases reported.
BRAZIL-Purnarmbuco.-Two weeks ended July 15, 1904. Estimated

population, 200,000; total number of deaths, 426, including enteric
fever 1, whooping cough 1, smallpox 23, yellow fever 1, and 47 from
phthisis pulmonalis.
GREAT BRITAIN-England and WVales.-The deaths registered in 76

great towns in England and Wales during the week ended July 30,
1904, correspond to an annual rate of 16.4 per 1,000 of the aggregate
population, which is estimated at 15,271,287.
Bradford.-Two weeks ended Julv 30, 1904. Estimated population,

285,089. Total number of deaths, 190, including diphtheria 6, measles
17, whooping cough 1, and 15 fronm phthisis pulmnonalis.
London.-One thousand four hundred and twenty-three deaths were

registered during the week, including measles 36, scarlet fever 7, diph-
theria 5, wlhooping cough 13, enteric fever 6, smallpox 2, and 301 fromi
diarrhea. The deaths from all causes correspond to an annual rate
of 16.0 per 1,000. In Greater London 2,094 deaths were registered.
[n the "outer ring" the deaths included 4 from diphtheria, 3 from
measles, 2 from scarlet fever, and 4 from whooping cough.
Ireland.-The average annual death rate represented by the deaths

registered during the week ended July 30, 1904, in the 21 principal
town districts of Ireland was 15.9 per 1,000 of the population, which
is estimated at 1,093,289. The lowest rate was recorded in Dundalk,
viz, 4.0, and the highest in Portadown, viz, 31.0 per 1,000. In Dublin

1757 August 26, 1904



AuguSt 26, 1904 1758

and suburbs 136 deaths were registered, including diphtheria 1, enteric
fever 1, mieasles 4, whooping cough 2, and 24 from tuberculosis.
Scotland.-The deaths registered in 8 principal towns during the

week ended July 30, 1904, correspond to an annual rate of 14.1 per
1,000 of the population, which is estimated at 1,726,236. The lowest
rate of mortality was recorded in Greenock, viz, 9.0, and the highest in
Paisley, viz, 19.9 per 1,000. The aggregate number of deaths regis-
tered from all causes was 466, including diphtheria 2, measles 7,
scarlet fever 2, and 19 from whooping cough.
JAMAICA-Kingston.-Month of July, 1904. Estimated population,

50,000. Total nunmber of deaths, 132, including 12 from phthisis
pulmonalis.
SPAIN-Barcelona.-Ten days ended July 31, 1904. Estimated

population. 600,000. Total numlber of deaths, 350, including enteric
fever 8, measles 3, scarlet fever 1, smallpox 14, and 22 from phthisis
pulmonalis.
SWITZERLAND. -Reports for the two weeks ended July 16, 1904,

fronm 18 cities and towns having an aggregate population of 808,000,
show a total of 497 deaths, inclutding diphtheria a, enteric fever 8,
measles 16, scarlet fever 2, whooping cough 4, and 75 from phthisis
pulmonalis.
For the same period 104 cases of enteric fever were reported in the

city of Berne.
WEST INDIES-St. Th'nnas. -Two weeks ended July 29,1904. Esti-

mated population, 12,019. Total number of deaths, 13. No contagious
diseases.

Cholera, yellow fever, plague, and smallpox, June 25 to August 26, 1904.
[Reports received by the Surgeon-General, Public Health and Marine-Hospital Service, from United

States consuls through the Department of State and from other sources.]

[For reports received from December 26, 1903, to June 24, 1904, see PUBLIC HEALTH REPORTS for
June 24, 1904.]

[NOTE.-In accordance with custom, the tables of epidemic diseases are terminated semiannually
and new tables begun.]

CHOLERA.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Rema

China:
Antung ...... July 15 Present.
Hanoi .. June 17... 4
Hongkong...... May 15-June 25 33 30 Two cases on

Saigon . June 17~ from Saigon.Saigon...... ...... June 17 ................. . ....... Present.
Formosa: Pen

Tamsui ... June 1-30 .1......
France:

Paris Julv24-30 ...... 1 1
India: -

Bombay . ............ June 8-28 ..... ...|.... 3
Calcutta ........ May 22-July 9 ........ 139
Madras ....... May 28-June 17 ........ 4

Persia:
Hamadan ..... June 25 ..,, Present.
Koom .. June 25 ..... 4 130 cases daily.Sultanabad ....... July 16... Present.
Teheran .... June 25-July 9 - -.... 300 deaths daily.

rrks.

ss. Ping Shan



1759 August26, 1904

Cholera, yellowfever, plague, and smaupox, etc.-Continued.
CHOLERA-Continued.

Place.

Straits Settlements:
Singapore..................

Turkey:
Amara.....................
Bagdad...................
Bahrein Islands ...........
Bakouba ................
Basra ......................
Chosrabad.................
Divanieh ...... .

Djemaat ...................
Hilla ......................
Kerbella ..................
Kiazmieh .................
Kindieh ...... ...
Koufa ...................
Messeieb ..... ....
Nedjeff.....
Sada.......................
Salahieh...................
Samara....................
Schatrah ..................

Date.

May 8-June 18

June 19-25......
June 6-28......
May 1-31......
June 19-25......
June 6-28......
June 19-25......
June 19-25......
June 22-28......
June 22-28......
June 22-28......
June 6-13......
June 19-25......
June 19-25......
June 19-25......
June 6-28......
June 6-13......
June 6-13......
June 19-25......
June 6-13......

YELLOW FEVER.

Brazil:
Pernambuco ..............
Rio de Janeiro.............

Colombia:
Barranquilla .............
Buenaventura.............

Costa Rica:
Limon.....................

Ecuador:
Bahia de Caraquez.
Guayaquil .................

Mexico:
Coatzacoalcos .............
Lampazos .................
Merida ...................
Progreso...................
Tampico ..................
Tehuantepec ..............
Veracruz ..................

Panama:
Ancon.....................
Panama ...................

Peru:
Callao .....................

Rio Chiclayo ..............
Venezuela:

Maracaibo.................
West Indies:

CuraVao ...................

July 1-15 ........
May 9-July 17

June 23-29.......
July 20-27........

July 3-23.......

43

........

........

3

July 6. 1
May 26Aug. 3.

June 12-Aug. 6
Oct. 1-Jan. 1, 1904
June 12-Aug. 13
July 23-29........
June 12-18.......
June 19-Aug. 13
June 18-Aug. 13

Aug.1.
June 10-uly 18

June 8..........

May 19..........

July 18-24.......

July 30-Aug. 5

7
.......

1
1

40
25

2

2

1

1

1
11

1
..........

1

1
59

3
6
8
1

.......4..

4

Present.

Per as. Ecuador, from Tumaco.

One on as. Habana, from Pro-
greso; one on American sa.
Vigilancia, from Merida and
Progreso.

Two cases from as. Guatemala,
from Panama and Valparaiso.

PLAGUE.

Australia:
Queensland-

Brisbane ..............
Maryborough........

New South Wales-
Sydney ................

Western Australia-
Perth ..................

Brazil:
Bahia .....................
Rio de Janeiro ............

Chile:
Antofagasta.
Arica .......
Valparaiso ................

131

May 3-June 18
June 5-11.......

May 17-June 25

June 26-July 4

June 16-July 24
May 30-July 10

May 19-June 6
July 10..........
June 2..........

13
2

4

2

24
11

22

4...i

3

1

2

1

10

5

12
1

..........

May 1-31, 52 deaths.

Remarks.CaseL Deaths.

2

7
9

1,500
3

14
1
2

293
197
207
13
1
4
1

168
11
8
1
23

........

8
12

........

2
3

.........

122

1
8
1

277
17
12
1

27-
2,1..........-



August 26, 1904 1760

Cholra, yelowfever, plague, and smallpox, etc.-Continued.

PLAGUE-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ I___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

China:
Amoy .....................
Canton ....................
Fatshan ...................
Fa Ti .....................
Foochow ....... ...
Honam.................

Hongkong.................

June 27-July 16
May 28-June 2
June 2...........
June 2...........
May 1-31 ........
May 28-June 2
May 15-June 25

KoTong .................. June 2..
Nam ........ June2... .......

Wusung .... May 29-June 4 1

Egypt:
Alexandria...............
Baliana district............
Beni-Suef.................
Bibeh district ............
Dechneh district ..........
Magagha district..........
Nag-Hamadi ..............
Port Said ..................
Samallut district ..........
Tatah district .............
Zagazig....................

Formosa:
Ensuiko ..................
Hozan .....................
K g....................

Kelung-..................
Pescadores ................
Shinko ....................
Talholku...................
Tainan ....................
Toroku ....................
Toshien .-------

Hawaii:
Hilo ....................

Honolulu ........

India:
Bombay Presidency and
Sind.

Madras Presidency........
Bengal ....................
United Provinces..........
Punjab ....................
Central provinces (includ-
ing Berar).

Mysore State........
Hyderabad State ..........
Central India..............
Rajputana.................
Kashmir...................

May 22-July 16
May 22-28.......
June 11-July 23
May 22-July 23
May 22-June 4
May 22-28.......
June 11-July 2
May 22-July 23
May 22-July 23
May 22-28.......
May 29-July 23

May 15-July 23
June 19-July 16
May 15-July 2
May 15-July 16
May 15-28.......
May 15-June 18
May 15-July 23
May 15-July 23
May 15-June 25
July 3-23.......

28
2
18
27
5
1

13

4
18
1

64

242
5

152
7

1

96

839
58
1

July 21-Aug. 19 1

June 21-Aug. 15 3

May 8-June 18

May S-June 18
May -June 18
May 8-June 18
May 8-June 18
M-ay8June 18

May 8-June 18
May 8-June 18
May 8-June 18
May SJune 18
May 8-June 18

Grand total ....... I...................

Japan:
Kobe I.... May 31

Mauritius .....................
Peru:

Trujillo ...................
Callao .....................

Colin......................
Lima ......................

Salaverry..................
Payta......................

Philippine Islands:
Cebu .. .....
Manila ....................

Apr. 8-June 16

6,064

414
1,377
3,859

84,500
83

1,023
109
220
845
823

98,817

'1

11

To July 25 ...... ........

May 27-June 8 7

To July 25 ...... 6
May 22-July 30 75

To July 25............May 25-July 25-

May 25...... ........

May 7-July 9 14

45
..........
..........
..........
..........
...........

..........
.........

..........

15
...........

14
7

..........

7
2
6
1
9

176
3

135
9

........8.

80
804
28
1

2
1

4,730
316

1,212
2,721
72,265

72

636
101
192
645
458

83,348

..........

10

1

3

..........
28

..........
42

1

13

Estimated.
Epidemic.

Do.
Present.
Several hundred cases.
Epidemic.
Four cases on unknown steam-
ships from Amoy, Shek Loong,
and Antung; 2 cases on steam-
ships Glenogle and Restorer
from Singapore.

Epidemic.
Do.

On ss. Australien from Kobe
and othe ports.

On s. Korea from Hongkong
via Amoy, Shanghai, and Na-
gasaki.

One case on Chilean ss. Aconca-
gua from Valparaiso and Pan-
ama.

Number of cases from Oct., 1903,
to May 15, 1904, 224.

Present.



1761

Cholera, yellowfever, plague, and smaUpox, etc.-Continued.
PLAGUE-Continued.

August 26, 1904

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths. Remarks.

South Africa:
Cape Colony (Port Eliza- May 15-July 9 6 1
beth).

Transvaal-
Johannesburg ......... To July 3........ 148 96

Turkey:
Lingah ... Apr. 27-June ........ 5

SMALLPOX.

Africa:
Cape Colony (Cape Town) . July 9-16 .......

Argentina:
Buenos Ayres ............... Apr. 1-June 30

Austria-Hungary:
Prague ............... June 12-July 16
Vienna ..................... July 10-16.

Belgium:i
Antwerp .... May 29-June 4
Brussels .... June 5-July 9

Brazil:
Bahia ...................... July 2-23..
Pernambuco ........ ...' May 8-July 15
Rio de Janeiro ...... iMay 9-July 17

Canada:
Manitoba, Winnipeg ......- July 24-30.

Chile:
Santiago ..................To May 19.

China:
Hongkong...... May 15-June 18

Shanghai ...... May 15-July 16
Tientsin ...... May 15-21.

Colombia:
Barranquilla ........ July 18-24.

Cuba:
Habana ... ..... June 19-25.

Formosa:
Tamsui ....... Apr. 1-June 30

France:
Lyon ...... May 16-28.
Marseille .. .... May 1-June 30
Paris . ..................... June 4-Aug. 6

Germany:
Berlin .. July 16.

Great Britain:
Birmingham .............. June 19-July 9
Bradford ........ June 5-July 30
Bristol ........ June 5-July 2
Cardiff........-- May 29-June 11
Edinburgh ........-- June 5-July 30
Glasgow ... ..... June 11-Aug. 12
Leeds ........ June 12-Aug. 6
Liverpool . .. June 12-July 30
London............... June 4-Aug. 6
Manchester ........ June 6-Aug. 6
Newcastle on Tyne ........ June 4-Aug. 6
Nottingham ............. June 5-July 30
Sheffield ......... .. Mlay 29-July 23
South Shields ............. June 12-July 23

India:
Bombay ........ .. .. May 25-July 19
Calcutta ..............l.June 5-July 2
Karachi ...............l.May 30-July 17

Italy:
Milan ..................... Apr. 1-30.
Palermo ......... . May 16-July 30

Japan:
Kobe ...... ....... June 12-25.
Nagasaki ........ May 20-June 30
Yokohama ............ June 4-11.

Java:
Batavia ............ May 8-28.

Mexico:
Mexico .......... June 6-Aug. 7
Tampico ...... .... June 12-July 2

1

24
........

2
........

23i

500
13

..........

122

........ ..

646

1

..........

6

........ 24

........ .. .........

6.

........ .41

1073 ..........

2........

14 ..........

2 ..........
232
141......
8 5

118 11
10 .......

8 ..........
86 6
19 3
65 4
33 ..........
6 ..........
2 ..........

........ . 88

45
441..........

49 10

2 ..........
16 14
1 ..........

4 3

32 17
3

Two cases imported from Shatig-
hai via ss. Chi Yuen; 1 case
imported from Saigon per s. s.
Shooh Sing.

Epidemic.



August26,10 1762

Cholera, yeUow fever, plague, and smaUpox, etc.-Continued.

SMALLPOX-Continued.

Place. Date. Cases. Deaths Remarks.

Netherlands:
Am sterdam............. June 5-11....... 1 .
Rotterdam ............. July 10-16 ....... 1 .

Panama:
Panama ............. June 13-19 1 1

Peru:
Arequipa ............. June 18 .................. .......... Epidemic.
Callao ............. July 9 .................. .......... Present.
Lima ............. July 17-30 ...... . ....... .......... Present.

Philippine Islands:
umanila ............ May 7-July 9 26 6Runa:
Moscow ............. May 29-July 30 109 42
Odessa ............ May 29-July 16 7 1
St. Petersburg........ May 29-July 23 74 17
Warsaw.Ma 8J............. 8uly 16202

Spain:
Barcelona ..... .May 21-July 8131 68

Cadiz .............. May1-June 20 8Straits Settlements:
Singapore ........... May 8-14 ... 1

Turkey:
Alexandretta ........... June 5-July 23 ........ 6
Beirut .. July 24-30 ............. Present.
Constantinople .......... May 30-July 31 ........ 42
Smyrna .......... June 27-July 24 ........ 2

Weekly mortality table, foreign and insular cities.

Deaths from-

0"eed- ,wt,ltix}_,7!1 g g i;tA

Citie. Week Ism j~ended- populatiogn .'
v

0

.d d. Ov s
C-E Q coIEJ

Acapulco .......... July 30
Aix la Chapelle........ .July 23
Alexandretta ... . do.
Amherstburg . Aug. 6

Do ........ Aug. 13
Amsterdam ...........July 30

Do ........ Aug. 6
Antofagasta.........I.June 30
Athens ......... lJUlY301Barmen do........ d
Barranquilla ........ Ido
Beirut ........ July 23

Do ........ July 30
Belize ........ Aug. 11
Bergen ........ July 28
Berlin ........ July 23
Birmingham ........- . Aug. 6
Bombay ........ July 1l
Bristol ... July 30

Do . Aug. 6Brunswicki.... 30lso
Brussels o..... To ..

Budapest ..... Ido ...

Calcutta.... JulJU1Y99
Cape Town....... I To
Catania ............Aug. 4
Christiania ..........l.July 30
Coatzacoalcos.........Aug. 6
Coburg ......... July 31
Cognac ......... July 23

Do ......... July 80
Cologne .... Idol
Colombo.....l. July 9
Colon .....l. Adg. 7

6,000
145,192
9,000
2,250
2,250

548,160
648,160
16,000

200,000
160,212
45,000
80.000
80,000
9,000
80,000

1,969,312
537, 965
776,006
343,204
343,204
130,000
676,896
732,322
847, 796
83,718

153,523
224,000
3,000

22,961
19,483
19,483

414,162
15, 869
8,000

3..........
106 2
7... ....... .. ..................
1.......... ........ .... ....

. ..... . ..... ..... .... .... . '....

151..--l.. l,
146 16 .... ...
14 .i ... .... ........ ....

....... 8
67 1 ...1
15 4 ...... ....
16 .... ...... .... ....

16 .... ...... .... ....

5..... . .... . .... ,..

1.3 2 ......
668 78 ... ....

240 9 -&i .

569 43 8 .... .... 6 ....
77 .... .. . .... ....78 .... ...... .... ........ .. .... ..... . ......... . .... ..

32134 18 9.... 1.........

48...... ...... .... . .... .... ....

10 .... .. 2.....
32 13 .... ... .... ... ....

1 ......... . ... ....

348 .....- .... . .... ....6
304 24.1
88 ...... . .... ....
5 .... . . . ..

....

....

....

....

....

1

....

....

2
....

....1

21
11
1
21
2

....

....

....

....

....

''i'
S.

.....1....!....1....

,1...|....1.....-.....................

. ... 6
.. 2

2.

10...........
...4.........14 10 1

..1.2 11
2 l....1....

1

1i 1- 1 -1.... .... .... ....
.... ... ... ...

...

...1 1.... ....

5 ....1 1..1::::2



1763

Weekly mortality table, foreign and inasdar cities-Continued

Constantinople.
Copenhagen ..........

Do .................
Corunna ..............
Crefeld ..............
Dublin ...............
Edinburgh............
Fiume ................
Flushing.............
Frankfort-on-the-Main
Funchal ..............
Glasgow ...............
Gothenburg...........
Halifax ...............
Hamburg .......
Havre...........
Hull ................
Iquiquee.

Do ................Do .................Do.

Karachi.
Kingston, Canada.....
Kingston, Jamaica....
Kobe...................
Leeds-................Do ...............
Leipsic...............
Leith ...........
Liverpool ..............
London ................
Madras ................
Mainz..................
Manchester............
Mannheim.............

Do .................
Maracaibo .............

Do .................
Do .................
Do ........ .-
Do .................
Do .................
Do
Do .................
Do .................
Do .................
Do .................

Mazatlan ..............
Messina................
Mexico ................
Monte Cristi ..........
Moscow................
Newcastle-on-Tyne....
Odessa .................
Panama................
Paris ...................
Plymouth..............

Do .................
Prague.................
Puerto Cabello ........

Do ..........

Do .................
Do .................

Puerto Cortez..........
Quebec ................
Rio de Janeiro.........

Do .................
Rotterdam .............
Sagua la Grande.......
St. John, N. B..........
St. Petersburg .........
St. Stephen, N. B.......
Salford ................
San Fellu de Guixols ..

Cities. ended- population.
9

0

July 31
July. 23
July 30
.... go ...
....do ...
....do ...
....do ...
July 24
Aug. 6
July 30
July 81
Aug. 5
July 31
Aug. 13
July 30
...o...
':.do ...
July 2
July 9
July 16
July 17
Aug. 12
July 30
July 23
July 30
Aug. 6
July 30
....do ...

Aug. 6
July 30
July 15
July 30
....ado ...
July 23
July 30
May 22
May 29
June 5
June 12
June 19
June 26
July 3
July 10
July 17
July 24
July 31
June 30
....a O...
July 31
July 30
July 23

July 30
ydo ...

Aug. 6
July 30
June 4
June 11
June 18
June 25
Aug. 11
Aug. 13
July 10
July 17
Aug. 6
..do ...

Aug. 13
July 23
Aug. 13
July 30
July 31

800,000
500,000
500, 000
50,000

110, 389
378,984
331,977
40,000
19, 106

316,000
40,049

798',357
135,314
40,787
751,842
130,196
253,865
30,000
30,000
30,000
108,644
19,374
52,475

287,909
450.142
450,142
496,370
80,508

723,430
6, 907 756

509,346
90,000
58, 335

152,009
152,009
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
106,811
20, 000
107,000
368,777
3,000

1,173,427
225,362
492,000
20,000

2,660,559
112,000
112,000
225,816
14,000
14,000
14,000
14,000
2,125
70,000

850,000
850,000
366,815
21,342
40,711

1,450,000
2,840

228,983
11,333

228
118
128
27
31
136
82

.... ..

103
34
228
29
31
213
84
80

20
25
26
88
7

..i.i.
160
187
280
18

528
2,094
340
32

221
63
98
16
11
10
14
11
19
17
11
12
12
12
25
24
310
2

639
69
209
21

895
34
32
110
11
12
13

10
1

382
147
14
10

668
1

79
7

24 .. .

11... .

.. .

124 .1--

1 .1.... .

.'-1''1'

2... - -1 ...

.. . .

. -1--1---

9.......i. .... ...

.... .. .. ... ..

,......,. ...., ...

2.. . .

18 I

2........

.-* 1 1

1 .-- 1

... .. ......

230 .... ...-....l

2......,,

12 1.. ... .1.
24. §..-........ ....

-1 1-....

.. .. ...

Deaths from- a

:: :N S:

.1 1 -
......1....I... ......

..1....1.......1 1 --1.

..1....1....1....1....'....
.1...

..I....I....I....I....t 1.
''1

.... ... 1. .

1''''i -..l.,12

..I....I....i....l ... ....

..1.......1....1....
.11 .

.1.... 2.. . 1
-1....2.... .... 1........

.1 ....1....1....1
....-.1

211- 11 1
lI I31 1 2

.1.... 2
.2 .... 7 912

.I3

.. .... I

*1... .... .. .. ...

......1... ..

::I''i'l::::l... .... ....

1

1---... ... ...

.. .

.1.. ...

... 1i

- 1-.... 1. .
.

-

1....
1 8

... ....
4 2

.T.. ....
. 2..2

.1 12

2 ....

10 1

.... ....

41 2

3. ....

.... 1..

171 4

48 19

.2. ....
2....

.. ...

2 ....

1....i

'ii'::::

.1....
26. ..

8,,1..

August 26, 1904



August 26, 1904 1764

Weekly mortality table, foreigqn and insular citie8-Continued.

Detath from-

Week Estimated~~~~~~~~Cities Wee Estimatedended- population. 31.

E-4 ,514 E. N.5 Q

Santa Cruz deTeneriffe July 30 40,000 10.. ..... .... .. 3...
Santander........July 31 53,574 26 .. ....

Singapore ........July 2 97,111 23'2 371D::..... ..
Smyrna .........July 3 60,000 104 26 I 1...I...........

Do..........July 10 60,000 68 151 .
Do..........July 17 60,000 77 23 1: .. 1
Do..........July 24 60,000 69 81...... 1..I.... 4.... .

Southampton......July 30 112,500 26 ... .... .... ....

Do..........Aug. 6 112,500 12 ... ----- .... .... .........

South Shields......July 30 107,334 27 4i ... ....

Stettin .do....... ...do 228,095 152 ......... ....1 2.....
Stockholm........July 23 309,496 71 14 ..................13 2
Tangier .........July 30 40,000 .... ..... .... .... ..I.... ....

Tarragona ..........do ... 19,300 10 1 .. 1......1 . .

Trieste..........July 23 190,166 107 14 .. .. 1.......
Do..........July 30 190,166 100 101.. 2 .. .. 1 ..

Tuxpan......... Aug. 2 1d,00 10 .IilUtlla ............ July 30 932 0 ... .. .... .... .... ...

Do..........Aug. 6 932 0 ...I......................

Venice..........July 23 167,741 99 10........... .... 2 .5. ..

Veracruz.........Aug. 6 32,000 26 6.....K....
Victoria.........July 7 21,000 1 ... .... .... .... ....

Do..........July 14 21,000 3 ... ..... .... .... ........

Do. ........July 21 21,000 4 ... ..... .... .... .... ....

Do -.........July 31 21,000 10 -.. .... . ....

Vienna .........July 30 1,797,992 664 85.. .16 ...15-
Warsaw .........July 9 771,382 268 39... 16.. 2 12 54.....
WinnipegAug. 6 70,000o 1 .......
Zrch..........July 30 161,143 55. K.... II..1 .....

By authority of the Secretary of the Treasury:
WALTER WYMAN1,

Surgeon- General,
United Statas Public Health and ffarine-Ho&pital Service.


